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8118422, 12:15 AM Gmail - Re: foil from corporation counsel, foil from the bracklyn das offics, foil from the manhattan das office, foil from kings coun...

/5

M Gma“ robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>

Qe: foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the
manbhattan das office, foil from kings county family court, reference to judicial

commission, 50 h hearing
5 messages®

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 6, 2022 at 12:58 AM

To: Kaconway@law.nyc.go, forbesg@brooklynda.org, foll@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>, Renita Davie
<rdavie@brownhutchinson.com>, Lolita Forsett <lforsett@brownhutchinson.com>, Gloria Arguinzoni
<garguinzoni@brownhutchinson.com>, Steffany Campbell <scampbell@brownhutchinson.com>, jsabel@legal-aid.org,
kmillar@bds.org, jess.dannhauser@acs.nyc.gov, sheila.pocle@ocfs.ny.gov, jdifiore@nycourts.gov, kingsfamilycourt
<kingsfamilycourt@nycourts.gov>, HEVESIA@nyassembly.gov

Bcec: Dari Langone <langonedari@grnail.com>

In reference to 50h hearing regarding the ex parte off the record secret hearing that took place with acs rosmil Aimonte,
legal aid Travis Johnson , bds Maes and judge williams.

I have no idea as to the credibility of what was said at such secrst proceeding. It was not on the record and | was not
there.

| do know the judga lied to the das office representative with me being present after | was allowed in the courtroom and
didn't know the da was there or what had occurred on Feb 10 2020 to know that the judge lied until i received rranscripts
afterwards.

1 found out the rep was there on 3-13-20 in court only when 1 raised the issue of the Subpoena.

There is a 50 h hearing to take place regarding the city of new york having taken part of this.

I once again am requesting foil AND THE CONTACT INFIRMATION OF THE REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE DAS
OFFICE WHOM TOOK PART IN THIS.

( ') Kings family court, | need the name of every employee of yours that was in attendance on this day in court.

City of new york, while you are entitled to your 50 h, | am entitled to foil.
Produce ali evidence, documents and information you have regarding these matters asap.-l am entitled to them.

Sincerely,
Robert Malek . R
Nn18410-18, nn19411-18

On Sun, Apr 3, 2022, 5:37 PM robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com?™> wrote:

1. | filed a subpoena for appearance for eric gonzalez, brooklyn, da. Attachment provided.

2. law.nyc.gov, Please download 2nd attachment which is 99 pages. Pages 47 - 49 indicate that
this investigation was sent to corporation counsel. i need the records on that FROM YOU.

determined that JOE PALOMINOQ assaulted my daughter and NOT HER MOTHER.

4. [ am requesting from the brooklyn das office all documents and evidence in their possession
regarding this matter. Travis Johnson, attorney for the child stated that you had transferred it. |
need all evidence in your possession on this. | need to know the name of the person from the
kings county das ofiice whom showed up at hearing on 2-20-2020 in kings county family court,
judge williams floor 10, part 6, nn19410-18 , nn 19411-18.

5. 1 am requesting from corporation counsel alf documents and evidence in their possession
Jregarding this matter. '

1 6. | am requesting from the brooklyn das office all documents and evidence in their possession .
regading this matter. )

6. 1 am requesting foil from the manhattan das office regarding investigation claimed to be have
O been done by james zaletta, da and colleen walsh. da.

7. Judicial Commission, please note that a hearing was held off the record on 2-20-2020 by
judge williams where the representative from the das office was lied to that margaret ingoglia
was at the courthouse with my daughter on 2-10-2020 regarding osc i filed after my daughter

hitps://mail. google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=c084h222b&view=pté&search=all&parmthid=thread-a%3Ar-7034806478372478538&dsqt=13simpl=msg-a%3ArS...

3. Attorney Travis Johnson indicated he was a minor... which means that the da investigated and
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8/18/22, 12:15 AM Gnail - Re: foil from corporation counsal, fail from the brooklyn das offics, foil from the manhattan das offics, foll from kings coun...

said her mother was going to kill her as referenced on acscomplaints.com crimes against my
daughter 7 ( you can hear my daughter say this at acs supervised visitation )

ASSAULTS OF MY DAUGHTER ARE MY CONCERN AND SHE HAS NO JURISDICTION

() | [
my daughters name is mas miEREe malys /(

YOU CAN ALSO NOTE IN THE PAGES OF 47-49 WHERE THE JUDGE NOTES THAT THE 3

- her half brother name is joseph palomino :
. my name is robert malek,@
childs mothers name is margaret ingoglia W
Thank You,
Robert Malek
Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com> Wed, Apr 6, 2022 at 12:59 AM

To: abc75abc@gmail.com

I 2 Address not found

Your message wasn't delivered to Kaconway@law.nyc.go
because the domain law.nyc.go couldn't be found. Check for
typos or unnecessary spaces and try again.

The response was:

DNS Error: DNS type 'mx' lookup of law.nyc.go responded with code NXDOMAIN Domain name not
found: law.nyc.go

Final-Reciplent: rfc822; Kaconway@law.nyc.go

Action; failed

Status: 4.0.0

Diagnostic-Code: smip; DNS Error: DNS type 'mx' lookup of law.nyc.go responded with code NXDOMAIN
Domain name not found: law.nyc.go

Last-Attempt-Date: Tue, 05 Apr 2022 21:59:08 -0700 (PDT)

Forwarded message
From: rabert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>

To: Kaconway@law.nyc.go, forbesg@brooklynda.org, foil@dany.nye.gov, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>, Renita Davie
<rdavie@brownhutchinson.com>, Lolita Faorsett <lforsett@brownhutchinson.com>, Gloria Arguinzoni
<garguinzoni@brownhutchinson.com>, Steffany Campbell <scampbell@brownhutchinson.com>, jsabel@legal-aid.org,
kmillar@bds.org, jess.dannhauser@acs.nyc.gov, sheila.poole@ocfs.ny.gov, jdifiore@nycourts.gov, kingsfamilycourt
<kingsfamilycourt@nycourts.gov>, HEVESIA@nyassembly.gov

Cc:

Bee:

Date: Wed, 6 Apr 2022 00:58:57 -0400

Subject: Re: foil from corporation counsel, foll from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, foii from

hitps://mail.google.com/matlfu/0/?lk=c084f222b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-70349064783724785383dsqt=18&simpi=msg-a%3Ar6...
3
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8/18/22, 12:12 AM Gmail - foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das offics, foi from the manhattan das office, reference to judiclal co...

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> L Wed, Apr 6, 2022 at 1:07 AM
To: Kaconway@law.nyc.gov

[Quoted text hidden] / ( 7

: -E new york state Id.pdf .
118K f

robert malek <abc75abc@gmall.com> Wed, Apr 6, 2022 at 1:09 AM
Draft

seeemeeee- Fotwarded message
From: robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>

Date: Sun, Apr 3, 2022, 5:37 PM

Subject: foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, reference to
judicial commission

To: <Kaconway@law.nyc.go>, <forbesg@brooklynda.org>, <foll@dany.nyc.gov>, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>

[Quoted text hidden] { d
-@ new yark state id.pdf
118K .
robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 3;27 PM
Draft To: "Conway, Kathryn (Law)" <Kaconway@law.nyc.gov>
Forwarded message /
From: robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>
Date: Sun, Apr 3, 2022, 5:37 PM
Subject: foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das cffice, foll from the manhattan das office, reference to
judicial commission
To: <Kaconway@law.nyc.go>, <forbesg@brooklynda.org>, <foil@dany.nyc.gov>, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov=>
[Quoted text hidden]
@ new york state id.pdf ’
118K
robert malek <abc75abe@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 3:28 PM
To: "Conway, Kathryn (Law)" <Kaconway@law.nyc.gov>, farbesg@brooklynda.org, foil@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC
<cjc@cjc.ny.gov> )
previously, i do not believe all these attachments went through.
robert malek
{Quoted text hidder]
'EI new york state id.pdf
( ) 118K
robert malek <abc75abec@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 3:35 PM

“

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=c084b222b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar1391225342751097303&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-81484071... 3/8



8/18/22, 12:12 AM Gmail - foll from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foi! from the manhattan das office, reference to judicial co...

To: "Conway, Kathryn (Law)" <Kaconway@law.nyc.gov>>, forbesg@brooklynda.org, foil@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC
<cjc@cje.ny.gov>, FOIL@law.nyc.gov

As stated in our Office’s determination dated April 6, 2022, you may address your appeal to: Stephen Louis, Records
Appeals Officer, New York City Law Department, 100 Church Street, New York, NY 10007. You can also email a copy
to FOIL@law.hyc.gov.

DONE NOW [F NECESSARY.. NOTE RECIPIENTS / gdv
ROBERT MALEK
{Quoted text hidden}

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 3:41 PM

To: FOIL@law.nyc.gov

TO RECORDS APPEAL OFFICER :
NEW YORK CITY LAW DEPARTMENT.
PLEASE FORWARD RECORDS,

THANK YOU,
ROBERT MALEK
[Quoted text hidden]

robert malek <abc75abe@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 4:01 PM

Draft

Forwarded message
From: robert malek <abc75abe@gmail.com>

Date: Sun, Apr 3, 2022, 5:37 PM

Subiject: foil from corporation counssel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, reference to
judicial commission

To: <Kaconway@law.nyc.go>, <forbesg@brooklynda.org>, <foll@dany.nyc.gov>, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>

[Quoted text hidden] \

'E] new york state id.pdf
118K

robeft malek <abe75aboc@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 4:.03 PM

Draft To: "Conway, Kathryn (Law)" <Kaconway@law.nyc.gov=>, forbesg@brooklynda.org, foll@dany.nyc.gov

mrs conway,

if i wasnt clear about what i wanted, Is there anything that is unclear about my request ?
what is the issue ?

{Quoted text hidden)

\ 'E new york state id.pdf
118K

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 4:06 PM

Draft To: "Conway, Kathryn (Law)" <Kaconway@law.nyc.gov>, forbesg@brooklynda.org, foil@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC

Ocjc@cjc.ny.gov>

On Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 3:28 PM robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> wrote:;
[Quoted text hidden]

hitps:/imail.google.com/mailfu/0/?ik=c084fh222ba&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar1391225342751097303&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-81484071...

416




B/18722, 12:12 AM Gmail - foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, reference 1o judicial ce...

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 27, 2022 at 11:31 PM
To: forbesg@brooklynda.org, foil@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC <cje@c]c.ny.gov>, "Conway, Kathryn (Law)"
<Kaconway@law.nyc.gov>, Steffany Campbell <scampbell@brownhutchinsen.com=>

To all government officials,

Regarding the claimed referral of my daughters assaults {o corporation counsel or who knows where | wish to know
what happened to those investigations regarding assaults upon my daughter that was claimed at the secret hearing that
tock place on 2-20-20,

If you don't turn over foll, | cannot proceed with the 50 h hearing. /( 7
Sincerely,
Robert Malek
[Quoted text hidden}
rebert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 27, 2022 at 11:32 PM

Draft To: Kaconway@law.nye.go, forbesg@brooklynda.org, foil@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>

On Sun, Apr 3, 2022, 5:37 PM robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 27, 2022 at 11:34 PM
Draft To: "Conway, Kathryn (Law)" <Kaconway@law.nyc.gov>, forbesg@brocklynda.org, FOIL@law.nyc.gov,
foil@dany.nyc.gov

-~—--eeee Forwarded message
From: robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>

‘ Date: Sun, Apr 3, 2022, 5:37 PM
Subject: foll from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foll from the manhattan das office, reference to
judicial commission
To: <Kaconway@law.nyc.go>, <forbesg@brooklynda.org>, <feil@dany.nyc.gov>, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>

[Quoted text hidden]

.@ new york state id.pdf
118K

robert malek <abe75abe@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 27, 2022 at 11:36 PM
Draft

[Quoted text hidden)

new york state id.pdf
A
118K

robert malek <ahc75abc@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 27, 2022 at 11:36 PM
Drait

O

----—- Forwarded message
From: robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>

Date: Sun, Apr 3, 2022, 5:37 PM

Subject: foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, reference to

—t

hitps:iimail.google.com/mail/u/0/7ik=c084fb222bBview=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar1391225342751097303&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-81484071... 5/6



811822, 12:12 AM Gmall - foil from corporation counsel, foll from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, reference to judicial co...
judicial commission
To: <Kaconway@law.nyc.go>, <forbesg@brooklynda.org>, <fail@dany.nyc.gov>, SCJC <cic@cjc.ny.gov>

[Quoted toxt hidden]

O

-E new york state id.pdf

118K {70

-

robert malek <abc75abc@grmail.com> - k Wed, Apr 27, 2022 at 11:42 PM

To: "Conway, Kathryn (Law)" <Kaconway@law.nyc.gov>, foill@dany.nyc.gov, FOIL@law.nyc.gov, forbesg@brooklynda.org,
Steffany Campbell <scampbell@brownhutchinson.com>, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>

the following are the transcripts that indicate that these investigations were supposedly sent to corparation counsel at the
secret hearing where the judge lied to the da that margaret was there with my daughter when she was not.
tum over the foil on these investigation or the §0 h hearing cannot go forward.

. 1 am continuing to request this. it is my legal right to have foil evidence regarding this matter.

robert malek ~
[Quoted text hidden]

g ) new york state id.pdf
118K .

O

AN

hitps://mail.google.com/mall/u/0f?k=c0B4fb222b&view=ptasearch=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar1391225342751057303&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-81484071... &/6
P .
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B8/18/22, 12:12 AM Gmail - foil from corporation counssl, foit from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, referance to judicial co...

) » A}
M Gma II .o robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>

Qoil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the

manhattan das office, reference to judicial commission /72
19 messages

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> A Sun, Apr 3, 2022 at 5:37 PM
To: Kaconway@law.nyc.go, forbesg@brooklynda.org, foil@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>

1.1 filed a subpoena for appearance for eric gonzalez, brooklyn, da. Attachment provided.

2. law.nyc.gov, Please download 2nd attachment which is 99 pages. Pages 47 - 49 indicate that
~ this investigation was sent to corporation counsel. i need the records on that FROM YOU.

3. Attorney Travis Johnson indicated he was a minor... which means that the da investigated and

- determined that JOE PALOMINO assauited my daughter and NOT HER MOTHER.

4. | am requesting from the brooklyn das office all documents and evidence in their possession

regarding this matter. Travis Johnson, attorney for the child stated that you had transferred it. |

need all evidence in your possession on this. | need to know the name of the person from the kings

county das office whom showed up at hearing on 2-20-2020 in kings county family court, judge

williams floor 10, part 6, nn19410-18 , nn 19411-18.

5. 1 am requesting from corporation counsel all documents and evidence in their possession

regarding this matter.

6. | am requesting from the brooklyn das office all documents and evidence in their possession

regading this matter.

6. | am requesting foil from the manhattan das office regarding investigation claimed to be have
O been done by james zaleita, da and colleen walsh. da.

‘ 7. Judicial Commission, please note that a hearing was held off the record on 2-20-2020 by judge
williams where the representative from the das office was lied to that margaret ingoglia was at the
courthouse with my daughter on 2-10-2020 regarding osc i filed after my daughter said her mother
was going fo kil her as referenced on acscomplaints.com crimes against my daughter 7 ( you can
hear my daughter say this at acs supervised visitation ) ¢
YOU CAN ALSO NOTE IN THE PAGES OF 47-49 WHERE THE JUDGE NOTES THAT THE 3
ASSAULTS OF MY DAUGHTER ARE MY CONCERN AND SHE HAS NO JURISDICTION 11!t

my daughters name is ma@zF Mgy maug EER
her half brother name is joseph palomino S35

my name is robert malek, GXBER@Z0

childs mothers name is margaret ingoglia %

Thank You,
Robert Malek

@ new york state [d.pdf
118K ;

Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com> Sun, Apr 3, 2022 at 5:37 PM
To: abc75abc@gmail.com

O

https:/mall.google.com/mailfu/0/ tik=c084fh222b&view=pt&search=all&pemthid=thread-a%3Ar13912253427610973038simpl=msg-a%3Ar-81484071... 1/8



8/18/22, 12:12 AM Gmail - fail from comporation counsel, foll from the broakiyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, reference fo judicial co...
. Address not found

Your message wasn't delivered to Kaconway@law.nyc.go because%the
domain law.nyc.go couldn't be found. Check for typos or unnecessary spaces
and try again.

[t

The response was:

DNS Error: DNS type 'mx' lookup of law.nyc.go responded with code NXDOMAIN Domain name not
found: law.nyc.go

Final-Recipient: rfc822; Kaconway@law.nyc.go

Action: falled

Status: 4.0.0

Diagnostic-Code: smtp; DNS Error: DNS type 'mx' lookup of law.nyc.go responded with code NXDOMAIN
Domain name not found: law.nyc.go

Last-Attempt-Date: Sun, 03 Apr 2022 14:37:27 -0700 {PDT)

Forwarded message ———
From: robert malek <abe75abe@gmail.com>
(-s) To: Kaconway@law.nyc.go, forbesg@brooklynda.org, foil@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>
. Cc:
Bceg:
Date: Sun, 3 Apr 2022 17:37:15 -0400
Subject; foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, reference fo
judicial commission
— Message truncated —

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Sun, Apr 3, 2022 at 5:41 PM
To: Kaconway@iaw.nyc.gov

[Quoted text hld‘denl

-@ new york state id.pdf -
118K

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Sun, Apr 3, 2022 at 6:42 PM
To: Kaconway@law.nyc.gov, forbesg@brocklynda.org, foil@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>
Bcc: Steffany Campbell <scampbell@brownhutchinson.com>

K 2-10-20 2-20-20 3-13-20 transcripts-0001.pdf

B 2-10-20 ERIC GONZALES SUBPOENA REQUEST.pdf

3
( ) [Quoted text hidden]

-@ new york state Id.pdf
118K

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=c084fb222h &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar1391225342751007303&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-81484071... 2/6

’



8/18/22, 1215 AM Gmail - Re: foil from corporation counsal, foll from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, fol from kings coun....

kings county family court, reference to judicial commission, 50 h hearing
—- Message truncated —--

>

7

obert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 6, 2022 at 1:.00 AM
( ) ,io: Kaconway@law.nyc.gov

/7%

--—--— Forwarded message
From: Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 6, 2022, 12:59 AM

Subject: Delivery Status Notification (Failure)

To; <abc75abc@gmail.com>

[52Error
lcon Address not found

Your message wasn't delivered to Kaconway@law.nyc.go
because the domain law.nyc.go couldn't be found. Check for
typos or unnecessary spaces and try again.

)

The response was:

DNS Error: DNS type 'mx' lookup of law.nyc.go responded with code NXDOMAIN Domain name not
found: law.nyc.go

Forwarded message ———e=

From: robert malek <abe75abc@gmail.com>

To: Kaconway@Ilaw.nyc.go, forbesg@brooklynda.org, foil@dany.nyc.gov, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>, Renita Davie
<rdavie@brownhutchinson.com>, Lolita Forsett <lforsett@brownhutchinson.com=>, Gloria Arguinzoni
<garguinzoni@brownhutchinson.com>, Steffany Campbell <scampbell@brownhutchinson.com=>, jsabel@legal-aid.org,
kmillar@bds.org, jess.dannhauser@acs.nyc.gov, sheila.poole@octs.ny.gov, jdifiore@nycourts.gov, kingsfamilycourt
<kingsfamilycourt@nycourts.gov>, HEVESIA@nyassembly.gov

Cc:

Bcee:

Data: Wed, 6 Apr 2022 00:58:57 -0400

Subject: Re: foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, foil from
kings county family court, reference to judicial cormmission, 50 h hearing

—— Message truncated —

O 2 attachments
icon.png

2K

https://mail.google.com/mailfu/0/?ik=c084h222baview=ptasearch=all&parmthid=thraad-a%3Ar-70349084783724785388dsqt=1&simpl=msg-a%3Ar8... 3/6




8118122, 12:15 AM Gmail - Re: foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, foll from kings coun...

O

/15

fcon.png
2K

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 6, 2022 at 1:08 AM
To: letitia.james@ag.ny.gov

-—— Forwarded message
From: rohert malek <abc75abe@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 6, 2022, 12:58 AM

Subject: Re: foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, foil from
kings county family court, reference to judicial commission, 50 h hearing

To: <Kaconway@law.nyc.go>, <forbesg@brooklynda.org>, <foill@dany.nyc.gov>, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>, Renita Davie
<rdavie@brownhuichinson.com>, Lolita Forsett <lforsett@hbrownhutchinson.com>, Gloria Arguinzoni
<garguinzoni@brownhuichinson.com>, Steffany Campbell <scampbell@brownhutchinson.com>, <jsabel@legal-aid.org>,
<kmillar@bds.org>, <jess.dannhauser@acs.nyc.gov>, <sheila.poole@ocfs.ny.gov>, <jdifiore@nycourts.gov>,
kingsfamilycourt <kingsfamilycourt@nycourts.gov>, <HEVESIA@nyassembly.gov>

In reference to 50h hearing regarding the ex parie off the record secret hearing that took place with acs rosmil Almonte,
legal aid Travis Johnson , bds Maes and judge williams.

[ have no idea as to the credibility of what was said at such secret proceeding. It was not on the record and | was not
there.

[ do know the judge lied to the das office representative with me being present after | was allowed in the courtroom and
didn't know the da was there or what had occurred on Feb 10 2020 to know that the judge lied until | received rranscripts
afterwards.

I found out the rep was there on 3-13-20 in court only when [ raised the issue of the Subpoena.

There is a 50 h hearing to take place regarding the city of new york having taken part of this,

I once again am requesting foil AND THE CONTACT INFIRMATION OF THE REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE DAS
OFFICE WHOM TOOK PART IN THIS,

Kings family cour, | need the name of every employee of yours that was in attendance on this day in court.

City of new york, while you are entitled to your 50 h, | am entitled to foil.
Produce all evidence, documents and information you have regarding these matters asap. | am entitied to them,

Sincerely,
Robert Malek
Nn19410-18, nn19411-18

On Sun, Apr 3, 2022, 5:37 PM robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> wrote:
1. I filed a subpoena for appearance for eric gonzalez, brocklyn, da. Attachment provided.
2. law.nyc.gov, Please download 2nd attachment which is 99 pages. Pages 47 - 49 indicate that
this investigation was sent to corporation counsel. i need the records on that FROM YOQOU.

1

hittps.imail google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=c084fb222b8view=pl&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-70349064 783724 785388dsqt="1 &simpl=msg-a%3ArB... 4/




8/18/22, 12:15 AM Gmail - Re: foll from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, foil from kings coun...

®

®

3. Atiorney Travis Johnson indicated he was a minor... which means that the da investigated and
determined that JOE PALOMINO assaulted my daughter and NOT HER MOTHER.

4. | am requesting from the brooklyn das office all documents and evidence in their possession
regarding this matter. Travis Johnson, attorney for the child stated that you had transferred it. {

' need all evidence in your possession on this. | need to know the name of the person from the

kings county das office whom showed up at hearing on 2-20-2020 in Kings county family court,
judge williams floor 10, part 6, nn19410-18 , nn 12411-18.

5. 1 am requesting from corporation counsel all documents and evidence in their possession
regarding this matter.

6. 1 am requesting from the brooklyn das office all documents and evidence in their possession
regading this matter.

6. | am requesting foil from the manhattan das office regarding investigation claimed o be have

| been done by james zaletta, da and coileen walsh. da.

7. Judicial Commission, please note that a hearing was held off the record on 2-20-2020 by
judge williams where the representative from the das office was lied to that margaret ingoglia
was at the courthouse with my daughter on 2-10-2020 regarding osc i filed after my daughter
said her mother was going fo kill her as referenced on acscomplaints.com crimes against my
daughter 7 ( you can hear my daughter say this at acs supervised visitation )

YOU CAN ALSO NOTE IN THE PAGES OF 47-49 WHERE THE JUDGE NOTES THAT THE 3
ASSAULTS OF MY DAUGHTER ARE MY CONCERN AND SHE HAS NO JURISDICTION
i

 my daughters name is magpet migtafle maisk FTEBY

her half brother name is joseph palomino &y4%% / 7é
my name is robert malek, SESREBEO
childs mothers name is margaret ingoglia {RERFEZF

| Thank You,

Robert Malek

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> Tue, May 3, 2022 at 11:00 PM
To: "Conway, Kathryn (Law)" <Kaconway@law.nyc.gov=>

--—--—- Forwarded message
From: robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 6, 2022 at 12:58 AM

Subject: Re: foil from corporation counsel, foil from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, foil from
kings county family court, reference to judicial commission, 50 h hearing

To: <Kaconway@law.nyc.go>, <forbesg@brooklynda.org>, <foll@dany.nyc.gov>, SCJC <cjc@cjc.ny.gov>, Renita Davie
<rdavie@brownhutchinson.com>, Lolita Forsett <lforsett@brownhutchinson.com>, Gloria Arguinzoni
<garguinzeni@brownhutchinson.com>, Steffany Campbell <scampbell@brownhutchinson.com>, <jsabel@legal-aid.org>,
<kmillar@bds.org>, <jess.dannhauser@acs.nyc.gov>, <sheila.poole@ocfs.ny.gov>, <jdifiore@nycourts.gov>,
lfingsfamilycourt <kingsfamilycourt@nycourts.gov>, <HEVESIA@nyassembly.gov>

In reference to 50h hearing regarding the ex parte off the record secret hearing that took place with acs rosmil Almonte,
legal aid Travis Johnson , bds Maes and judge williams.

I have no idea as to the credibility of what was said at such secret proceeding. It was not on the record and | was not
there.

I do know the judge lied o the das office representative with me being present after | was allowed in the courtroom and
didn't know the da was there or what had occurred on Feb 10 2020 to know that the judge lied until i received rranscripts
afterwards.

1 found out the rep was there on 3-13-20 in court only when 1 raised the issue of the Subpoena.

There is a 50 h hearing to {ake place regarding the city of new york having taken part of this.

| once again am requesting foil AND THE CONTACT INFIRMATION OF THE REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE DAS
OFFICE WHOM TOOK PART IN THIS.

hitps:/imail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=c084fb222b&view=ptésearch=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-7034806478372478538&dsqt=1&simpl=meg-a%3ArS... 56
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8/18/22, 12:15 AM Gmail - Re: foil from corporation counsel, foll from the brooklyn das office, foil from the manhattan das office, foil from kings coun...

Kings family court, | need the name of every employee of yours that was in attendance on this day in court.

City of new york, while you are entitled to your 50 h, | am entitled to foil.
Produce all evidence, documents and information you have regarding these matters asap. | am entitled to them.

Sincerely,
Robert Malek
Nn19410-18, nn19411-18

On Sun, Apr 3, 2022, 5:37 PM robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> wrote:

1. | filed a subpoena for appearance for eric gonzalez, brooklyn, da. Attachment provided.

2. law.nyc.gov, Please download 2nd attachment which is 99 pages. Pages 47 - 49 indicate that

this investigation was sent to corporation counsel. i need the records on that FROM YOU.

3. Attorney Travis Johnson indicated he was a minor... which means that the da investigated and

determined that JOE PALOMINO assaulted my daughter and NOT HER MOTHER.

4. | am requesting from the brooklyn das office all documents and evidence in their possession

regarding this matter. Travis Johnson, attorney for the child stated that you had transferred if. 1

need all evidence in your possession on this. | need to know the name of the person from the

kings county das office whom showed up at hearing on 2-20-2020 in kings county family court,

judge williams floor 10, part 6, nn19410-18 , nn 18411-18.

| 5. I am requesting from corporation counsel all documents and evidence in their possession

regarding this matter.

6. | am requesting from the brooklyn das office all documents and evidence in their possession

regading this matter.

6. | am requesting foil from the manhattan das office regarding investigation claimed o be have

been done by james zaletia, da and colleen walsh. da.

7. Judicial Commission, please note that a hearing was held off the record on 2-20-2020 by

O judge williams where the representative from the das office was lied to that margaret ingoglia
was at the courthouse with my daughter on 2-10-2020 regarding osc i filed after my daughter

said her mother was going to kill her as referenced on acscomplaints.com crimes against my -

daughter 7 ( you can hear my daughter say this at acs supervised visitation )

YOU CAN ALSO NOTE IN THE PAGES OF 47-49 WHERE THE JUDGE NOTES THAT THE 3

ASSAULTS OF MY DAUGHTER ARE MY CONCERN AND SHE HAS NO JURISDICTION

i

my daughters name is magsae Mg maae SRS
her half brother name is joseph palominc-§ifeetar
my name is robert malek,
childs mothers name is margaret ingoglia 42222058
~

]

Thank You,
Robert Malek !

-

n

7
hitps://mail.google.com/mail/w0/7ik=c084fh222b&view=pt&search=all&pemthid=thread-a%3Ar-7034906478372478538&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-a%3Ar6... 6/6
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Me

mrs Garcia, hi something you
should know is that 41 hours after |
saw a client at mount Sinai hospital
| got sick so | didn't quite get this
from walking down the street. on
march 11, | think | got a bit of it
in an elevator at family court or
at the parking garage because |
felt something minor afterwards.
confined spaces as u know are a
risk so whenever u get in a elevator
when u see a client, hold that mask
tight. | have been using my natures
answer liquid multi, solgar calcium
magnesium liquid, coconut oil,
red palm oil, coconut water, now
vit k2,, now brand iron, vitamin
shoppe ahcc, jarrow glutathione,
jarrow | glutamine, trace minerals
liquid selenium, superior source
biotin, solaray zinc, natures way
licorice root, nutrigold black garlic,
vitamin shoppe Echinacea extract,
vitamin shoppe bee propolis. |
am looking into beta glucan. also
go supermarket shopping early. |
wasn't taking all this before but |
am now and it is working.

6:05 PM

4




/)0

Me

mrs Witherspoon,
its Thursday at 4:40. how's about
a 3 way conference call between
my daughter and | ? my visit is
supposed to start at 4. Robert
malek

4:41 PM

Mrs Witherspoon

Mr. Malek: This is Ms. Witherspoon.
My understanding is that you would
like to have in person visits. You
stated that you were infected with
COVID. Did you get tested and
received negative results?

12:56 PM

Me

i had covid in march. it is now
august on saturday. covid is
not AIDS. What are you offering
me after you ignored me for 4
months ? rm

1:02 PM

Me

mrs witherspoon, as you know
because i ccd you, i am not being
allowed to give my daughter her
sneakers. do they have covid too ?
didnt you put into your court report
mr maleks covid " scare " mocking
ieven hadit?rm

1:07 PM




Mrs Witherspoon

Did you recently state you had
COVID again?
1:09 PM

Mrs Witherspoon

It may please you to know that
we delivered the A/C that you
purchased for the family. The A/C
was set up as well.

1:10 PM

Mrs Witherspoon

Please bring the sneakers to the
agency Monday. | will be able to
receive them from you. We will
drop them off during our next visit
with Minnie. Please only bring the
sneakers. We have limited storage
space at the agency. Thank you.

1:13 PM

(¢)




Me

mrs witherspoon, no i didnt have
covid again. such is highly unlikely
for anyone. your body develops
antibodies. a year later thats
something else. ill get the vaccine
shot yearly when its available.
covid doesnt go away 100% in
2-3 weeks. after 2-3 ur like 95%
better but to feel 100% where ur
exercising every day like i am now,
like 6 weeks later. so it isnt like
i got it again but we all learned
from this new disease it takes a
little more time to totally be free.
i do understand though that those
whom had it real bad are damaged
in various ways. i think u know
already i was never critical like that.
the worst part of covid is realizing
u can go from mild to critical in
hours and u live ur life on edge for
weeks. like awaiting a possible
death sentence. fyi i read about
glutathione, tried it and along with
my other supplements knocked it
out in 2 days. really amazing. its
avail at vitamin shoppe. rm

1:23 PM

Me

i still take it today as a protective
supplement
1:24 PM

Mrs Witherspoon

Thankfully you're better. Would you
be willing to take the test and share
the negative results with FCLS?

1:26 PM

g




Me

thank you so much regarding
delivery of the ac. i have been
trying to make sure it stays with
them but no one has yet to assure
me of this whom i tried to contact.
i am willing to facilitate / pay for
any move of it for them. i just want
to know it is theirs if they go to a
different shelter. its an 840 dollar
frigidaire. its something that they
can have to enjoy for at least 10
years. margaret ingoglia never had
ac until she was with me and we
had it on all the time. she told me
she would suffer every summer..
her mom would remind me
loooong ago when we were kids
and went out in the car together
to remember to keep margaret
ingoglia cool. so yesiam so happy
they are comfortable, rm

1:35 PM

Me

mrs witherspoon, you know when
they stick that swab so far into your
nose and it goes back down into
ur throat how much that hurts ?
its like 6 inches into your face. if
i go thru this again, what are we
looking at as far as visitation ? i do
have paul engel whom is willing
to supervise. it wont cost acs
anything just like merny schwartz.
i texted all of you about paul. he is
highly qualified. , rm

1:40 PM

Mrs Witherspoon
The family has the A/C. They will

have it for the length of time that
they require and its functional.

2:N PM

W3




Mrs Witherspoon

The court ordered therapeutic visits.
We have referred you. You should
be receiving a communication from
the agency in the near future.

210 PM

Me

mrs witherspoon, the ac has to
be their property. whether or not
something is required is not the
point. they have a storage area
where it can be brought to in the
wintertime for instance if not used
but then again it is for them to
use and enjoy. if they wish to buy
a different brand then thats up
to them and they can sell what i
bought for them. it correctly should
be their property. rm

2:11 PM

Mrs Witherspoon

Regarding Paul Engel, the court
decides visitation and whether
the visits can be supervised by
a resource or the agency. Please
provide Mr. Engels full name
and DOB so that we canrun a
background check. We would
also need to have his contact
information so that we can discuss
this option of supervising visits with
him.

2:13PM

Mrs Witherspoon

The A/C is thier property.
214 PM

Me

great . thank you.
2:14 PN

Vad




Me

he looks like he needs a home.
really adorable

2:44 PM

BTN e e AR e i P

mrs witherspoon, the court wanted
therapeutic visits not at acs.you
know if it is ok with acs, the court
99.99 % of the time agrees anyway.
especially if i did as well. we are
not going with a stranger. so we
are fine in my opinion.. what is not
fine is no visitation. we both know
the judge doesnt want that so
lets put this together asap. i have
offered merny schwartz long ago
and stated in writing i was willing
to pay which was not accepted.
then i found paul engel and he was
ignored. i stated he was free too.
i sent you his details previously.
ok lets move forward. we cant go
backwards. i will send you his info
again and lets see what we can put
2:44 PM

)PS




Me /}5
together. fyi minnie asked for the
doggy doo toy when we last spoke
on the phone so i ordred it from
amazon for her and had bought her
a stuffed animal to cuddle with if
this is ok. rm
2:44 PM

Me

mrs garcia, paul engel , Icsw 38
years experience, medical school
graduate, religious jewish man,
active with his synagogue. A good
person pxrofessionally and of
good moral character. He will hold
live visitation between minnie and
i immediately at no cost to acs
just like i had offered with merny
schwartz. If you dont have minnie
brought by suv like you used to
for visitation at 19 rogers or wish
to pay for the transportation, i will
pay for her to be brought by car
service, etc... he can also monitor
us together remotely at a different
location. 516 547 4318 is his
number. He is located in Oceanside
Long Island, RM

2:46 PM

Me

mrs witherspoon, does the fcls
have any evidence that covid 19
lasts so long to base their request
on ? that someone could have
covid for more than 4 months
whom was not a bad case 72 rm

3:37 PM




Me

mrs witherspoon, why would acs /
fcls belittle what i had on one hand
calling it thrle covid scare and
then,on the other consider my case
so severe that i would,be positive 4
minths later ? it seems to me that
acs / fcls uses covid to portray me
as a delusional mentalcase to the
court and on the other hand take
it so seriously that yoi want me to
take another test 4 months later in
order for me to see my child. you
are using me having covid against
me in evert way. whats next? crazy
mr malek got tested again for no
reason out of paranoia in the next
court report 2 rm

3:43 PM

Me

mrs witherspoon, almonte told me
the reason why i coudnt see my
daughter months ago was because
i had covid and quarantine myself
for 14 days. i did. months. now she
wants a covid test months later
when acs and almonte mocks what
i had to the court ? this is insulting.
rm

4:59 PM

v JEPLY
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abc75abc@gmail.com
“rom: abc75abc@gmail.com w

sent: Monday, August 17, 2020 11:21 PM
To: robert malek
Subject: Fw: acs wants me , " the covid scare " to take a covid test before i see my daughter.

Sent from my Verizon LG Smartphone

--—-- Original message--—--

From: robert malek

Date: Fri, Jul 31, 2020 5:13 PM

To: Almonte, Rosmil (ACS);nicola.gibson@acs.nyc.gov;

Cc: abcabc@gmail.com;Johnson, Travis;Robert Maes;

Subject:Re: acs wants me , " the covid scare " to take a covid test before i see my daughter.

Please let the family know that | hope they are doing well and love them very much.
Sincerely,

Robert Malek

On Fri, Jul 31, 2020 at 3:43 PM Almonte, Rosmil (ACS) <Rosmil.Almonte@acs.nyc.gov> wrote:

‘Good Afternoon Mr. Malek,

Is your answer that you are not willing to submit to a covid-19 screening?

Rosmil Almonte | Team Leader
Division of Family Court Legal Services

Phone: 718-802-2733 | Mobile: 646-866-3699

From: robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2020 3:39 PM

To: Almonte, Rosmil (ACS) <Rosmil.Almonte@acs.nyc.gov>

Cc: abcabc@gmail.com; Johnson, Travis <TMJohnson@legal-aid.org>; Gibson, Nicola (ACS) <Nicola.Gibson@acs.nyc.gov>; Robert
Maes <rmaes@bds.org>

Subject: RE: acs wants me, " the covid scare " to take a covid test before i see my daughter.

~

i had relatively mild covid months ago and not had symptoms for months as acs Garcia knows.




There is no medical data that shows covid stays in the body in the manner that is described as if it is herpes or aids.

You know this mrs almonte when you said to me to quarantine yourself for 14 days before arriving at the facility with minnies
o items.

It is a short lived disease. You know this as do I.
Unless there is medical evidence that covid remains contagious for months after mild infection, that answer is obviously no. If there
was a risk to my daughter i most definitely would.

As a matter of fact, those whom have had mild covid have antibodies and more unlikely to be a carrier of covid than those whom
have not. As a matter of fact my blood and possibly my breath as well can medically help to save lives rather than take them in
reference to the disease.

So the answer until such medical evidence can be provided to me that supports your clients feelings, rather than scientific medical
data is no.

i, atthis time, rather than being a threat to my daughters health, can most probably save her life.
robert malek

On Jul 31, 2020 3:10 PM, "Almonte, Rosmil (ACS)" <Rosmil.Almonte@acs.nyc.gov> wrote:

™ Good Afternoon,

Ms. Ingoglia informed ACS that she was not comfortable with resuming in person visit until you submit to a Covid-19 screening
and test negative. Mr. Malek please let me know if you will be submitting for a screening.

From: robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 9:32 PM

To: Almonte, Rosmil (ACS) <Rosmil. Almonte @acs.nyc.gov>; Henderson Brathwaite <hbrathwa@nycourts.gov>; Robert Maes
<rmaes@bds.org>; Johnson, Travis <TMJohnson@legal-aid.org>; Gibson, Nicola (ACS) <Nicola.Gibson@acs.nyc.gov>;
abcabc@gmail.com

Subject: acs wants me , " the covid scare " to take a covid test before i see my daughter.

acs wants me, " the covid scare " to take a covid test before i see my daughter.

robert malek
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abc75abc@2mail.com

(}From:

Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com> ﬁz
Sunday, September 20, 2020 7:27 PM

nicola.gibson@acs.nyc.gov; Almonte, Rosmil {ACS); Robert Maes; paula.garcia2
@acs.nyc.gov

Johnson, Travis; robert malek

WALKED IN AND OUT OF FEDERAL COURTHOUSE ON 9-17-20

£

WALKED IN AND OUT OF FEDERAL COURTHOUSE ON 9-17-20
WITH A BODY TEMP OF 96.4.

ROBERT MALEK
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814122, 4:54 PM Gmall - Robart If you don't want acs to enlss once a month, let me get the air cloangy ’ 7.5‘

M Gmail ' robert malek <abc75abc@gmall.com>

Qi‘-iohtart if you don't want acs to enter once a month, let me get the air cleaner"\

}

Almonte, Rosmil {ACGS) <Rosmil. Almonte@acs.nyc.gov> Thu, Apr 16, at §:46 PM
To: “abe7Sabe@gmall.com” <abc75abe@gmall. com:- "maes@bds.org” <rmass@bds.crg>, Travis Johnson
<TMJchnson@legal-aid.org>
Good Altemoan, . SNV Bren AR sw g
—— ‘—-___‘\

ACS visiting the homa of Ms. Ingoglia once a home is required as part of her agresing o submit fo the court [urisdiction
and ACS supervislon. There is no negotiating this requirement. ACS is taking every precaution fo ensure the safety of the
{amfilies under ACS suparvision and the CPS workers who are requirad to make the home visits.

Mr. Malek, at this point you are refusing fo resume the visit with the subjact child Margarat and ACS will not be requlre to
facility any make up time.

ﬂ Rosmil Almonte | Team Leader
Dlvislon of Family Court Legal Services
Phone: 718-802-2733} Moblle: 646-866-3699

[Quoted taxt hiddan)
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811422, 4:51 PM Gnul - Fw: acs wanis ma , " the covid scars " to take a covid test befora { see my daughter,

O

O

hitps:/imail.google.com/mailiv0tikec084 222 Eview=plasaarch=alldpermihid=throad-F:3A1675331 7663821695898 simpl=msg-f%3A1 8753396%4 gﬂ

Unlass there s medical evidence that covid remains contagious for months after mild infection, that answer is
obviously no. If there was & risk {o my daughter | most definitely would.

As a matter of fact, those whom have had mild covid have antibodies and more unlikely to be a carrier of covid than
those whom have not. As a matter of fact my blood and possibly my breath as well can madically help to save lives
rather than take them In reference to the disease.

So the answer until such medical evidence can be provided to me that supports your clients feelings, rather than
scientific medical data is no.

i, atthis ime, ratherthan bainga thra‘at to my daughters health, can most probably save har lifa.

robest malek . / %

On Jul 31, 2020 3:10 PM, "Almonte, Rosmil {ACS}" <Rosmil. Almonte@acs.nyc.gov> wrote:

Good Aftemoon,

Ms. Ingogiia informed ACS that she was not comfortable with resuming in parson visit untll you submitto a
Covid-19 screening and test negative. Mr. Malsk please let me know if you will ba submitling for a screening.

From: robert malek <abe75abe@gmall.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 9:32 PM

Ta: Almonte, Rosmil (ACS) <Rosmil.Almonte@acs.nyc.gov>; Henderson Brathwalte <hbrathwa@nycours.gav>;
Rabert Maes <rmaes@bads.org>; Johnson, Travis <TMJohnson@legal-ald.org>; Gibson, Nicola (ACS)
<Nicala.Gibsan@acs.nyc.gov>; abeabc@gmall.com

Subject: acs wants me , * the covid scare * {o take a covid test before | see my daughter.

acs wants me , " the covid scare ™ to take a covid test before | sse my daughter.

robert malek




f ™~

81147122, 4:581 PM Gmall - Fw: acs wants ma , " the covld scare * to take a covid test baefore | see my daughter.

M Gmail rehert malek <abc75abe@gmall.com>

@w: acs wants me , " the covid scare " fo take a covid test before i see my daughter.
1 message

abc76abc@gmall.com <abe75abe@gmall.com> | Mon, Aug 17, 2020 gt 11:21 PM
To: robert malek <ahc?Gabc@gmail.com>

Sent from my Veerizon LG Smariphone / 7 7
= Qriginal messagow—

Fram: robert malek

Dats: Frl, Jul 31, 2020 5:13 PM

To: Almonte, Rosmil (ACS);nicola.gibson@acs.nyc.gov;

Ce: abcabc@gmall.com;Johnson, Travis;Robert Maes; .

Subject:Re: acs wants me , " the covid scare " 1o take a covid test before | see my daughtar.

Please let the family know that | hope they are doing well and love them vary much,

Sinceraly,

Robert Malek

On Fd, Jul 31, 2020 at 3:43 PM Almonte, Rosmil (ACS) <Rosmil.Almonte@acs.nyc.gov> wrots;
Good Aftemoon Mr, Malek,

Is your answer that you are not willing to submit to a covid-19 screening?

Rosmil Almonta | Team Leader
Division of Famlly Court Legal Services
Phone: 718-802-2733] Mobile: 646-868-3699

From: robert malek <abc75abe@gmall.coms> '
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2020 3:39 PM

Ta: Almonte, Rosmil {(ACS) <Rosmil.AImonte@acs.nyc.gov> .

Cec: abcabc@gmall.com; Johnson, Travis <TMJohnson@legal-ald.org>; Glbson, Nicola (ACS)
<Nicola.Glbson@acs.nyc.gov>; Robert Maes <rmaes@bds.org>

Subject: RE: acs wants me , " the covid scare ® to take a covid test before seemy daughter.
{

| had relatively mild covid months ago and not had symptoms for months as acs Gargla knows.
Thera is no medica! data that shows covid stays in the body in the manner that Is deseribed as [f it Is herpas or alds.

You know this mrs elmonte when you sald ta ms fo quarantine yourself for 14
8 minnias iems. y q yo days bsfore amiving at the facillty with

It is a short fived disease. You know this as do 1.

mwmumhmwmmmumawmmemmmmmmm1mtmwm@mm 575350% 3"2
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Children
David 4. Hansell COURT REPORT

William Fletcher, LCSWV
Deputy Commissioner

Cliarita Thomas
Associate Commissioner '
Name of Case: Margaret Ingoglia '
Rodney Jackson, LCSW
Assistant Commissioner Date: 07/07/2020
Division of Child Protection
Docket Number: (NN-19411-18),(NN-19410)
Brooklyn Borough Office
Main Fast Office Judge: Honorable Judge Jaqueline Williams
1274 Bedford Avenue
Brooklym, New York, 1216 Subject Child “Joe Palomino (P2t
@8 - el . Dates of Birth Mas2gs Maige (220555
@18) - fax (DOB):
Respondent (& Robert Malek (04/06/1969)
DOB):
Petitioner (& / 77 A
A DOB):

Honorable Judge: Jacqueline Williams

In accordance with the court’s directives, NYC Children’s is submitting an updated report for the
case Margaret Ingoglia.

Updates:
Supervised Visits Mr. Malek (RF):

The last in-person supervised visit was.on 03/19/20 for a duration of two hours at the agency.
Due to Covid-19 outbreak and New York City State of Emergency, the agency has suspended all
in- person visitation. However, on 3/20/20, one day after Mr. Malek in-person supervised visit he
texted CPS asking, “what is happening”. CPS responded that in-person visits has been suspended
until further notice. On 03/21/20 (Saturday), Mr. Malek texted CPS informing that he’s going to
the hospital and is Margaret alright. CPS returned his call on that Saturday. Mr. Malek stated he
was in the hospital to get tested as he went for a walk that morning and knew something was not
right with his lungs and can never remember having an infection starting in his lungs. CPS




validated Mr. Malek and told him to be safe and to keep CPS posted on this situation. On 3/25/20,
CPS received more texts from Mr. Malek expressing how he think he contracted his illness. Mr.
Malek texted 41 hours after he saw a client at Mt. Sinai Hospital, he got sick. Mr. Malek also texts
that he got sick from the elevator at Family court or at the parking garage.

Mr. Malek kept sending texts about his Covid-19 scare and to inquire how the child Margaret was
doing during the health pandemic. Some of his text instructed that the child Margaret should not
be brought out of the home under any circumstance as it is not safe. Mr. Malek offered to buy air -~
purifier, food, and have it delivered to the family home, he even offered CPS $50 to deliver food
for the family. Mr. Malek was willing to do what he can, for the family to remained indoors safe.
CPS informed Mr. Malek the family does not have food security and CPS has been delivering
food during visits.

Mr. Malek contacted CPS early April to inquire about visits. CPS told Mr. Malek we can do
supervised phone contacts twice a week, between him and the subject child. Two early barriers
that prevented Mr. Malek from having phone contact with the subject child was one, Ms. Ingoglia
was not allowing any devices in her home to be used for the fear that her information and location
will be breached. Secondly, ACS was going twice per month to family’s and engaging at the door
as not to put each other at risk. Therefore, CPS volunteered to use her phone for when she visits
the family. Mr. Malek did not agree for that arrangement, he did not want the child to leave the
apartment fearful of her contracting the illness. CPS asked Mr. Malek if he can buy a phone for |
the child and then we can begin the visit without CPS going to the home. Mr, Malek agreed then
change his mind and stated, he does not want ACS to supervise the visits, From since then Mr.
Malek has been sending texts, emails to CPS and FCLS on how he wants the supervised visit to
occur during the pandemic. CPS and her Team, as well as FCLS Team were corresponding trying
to bring a resolution that Mr. Malek would accept, but to no avail.

On 04/06/20, Mr. Malek had his first phone contact with Margaret, then phone contacts occurred
only when CPS conducted a face to face visit with the family, 06/26/20, was the last phone
contact. On 04/09/20, Mr. Malek contacted FCLS stating he is not getting video visit with the
subject child. The cycle began again with Mr. Malek not wanting CPS/ACS to supervise the visits
and the visits must occur inside the home, which the mother continues to oppose. Mr. Malek then
identified two Psychologist as Resources to supervise his visits with the child Margaret. CPS
contacted the Resources and one did not exist. The other Resource Psychologist checked out, but
he insisted ACS must pay for his service. ACS did not approve Mr. Malek Resource. Finally, CPS
and Ms. Ingoglia suggested the visit can occur in a safe room in the building where they reside.
Moreover, the mother’s social worker was willing to provide a laptop and supervised the child
since the Ms. Ingoglia cannot. That arrangement was refused by Mr. Malek, on the premise the
child is being put at risk, he insisted the visit must take place in the mother’s apartment, which the
mother refuse. On 06/19/20, CPS was advised to refer Mr. Malek to the NYSPCC's Therapeutic
Supervised Visitation Program. CPS obtained the referral package and was set to submit the
request and decided to ask Mr. Malek if he is willing to this arrangement. On 06/22/20, CPS and
CPSS1 had a phone conversation with Mr. Malek about Therapeutic Supervised visits with
Minnie and it does involve out of pocket payments by him. Mr, Malek insisted that he will not
discuss any resource unless the ACS team can give him an answer to why his Resource was not
approve. That discussion ended with Mr. Malek being explosive and CPSS1 ended the call.

Also, I must highlight, Mr. Malek called in two investigation during the Covid-19 pandemic
against the non-respondent mother. The first, was on 05/05/20 and the other 06/06/20, those
reports were to undermine Ms. Ingoglia ability to care or the subject children Margaret and Joe,

Home Visits: l o 0
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CPS continued to conduct announce and unannounced visit during the Covid -19 pandemic. The
home continues to be safe with no apparent safety concern currently. The clutter situation has been
addressed and the mother storage and organized items in the home. The home continues to have a
working smoke/CO detector and sturdy window guards. The home is equipped with three fans so
the home can maintain a cool temperature, However, the mother requested for air-condition unit to
be installed. CPS also observed an amount of food supply, provisions and sleeping arrangement
for the children. The children continue to be well cared for and their basic needs are met by the
mother. Recently, Ms. Ingoglia did a graduation party for Joe, she and the child Mg made a
cake and decorated the home with decorations they created, to ensure Joe felt special for
accomplishing this milestone. The children appear to have a close bound with their mother and
seems to be thriving in the home environment. However, subject child Maggagt continues to
exhibit oppositional behavior in the home. Mamagsg's behavior is being addressed through therapy
with her school counselor and Psychotherapist. CPS has delivered and continues to deliver toys,
multivitamins, juice, body soap for Msigamé# at Mr. Malek request, which the child is happy to
receive. CPS has supported the family throughout the health crises by conducting face to face
visits, supervising phone contacts, delivering food and medicine lock box. During these visits the
children was observed without any marks and bruises on their bodies. The last home visit was on
06/26/20.

School:

Due to Covid-19 - Matignsgs have been participating in remote learning, On 06/23/20, CPS
reached out to the children school counselors for academic progress.

M#Agol guidance counselor reported that there’s no behavioral concern for the child. Magiengt
has been receiving counseling twice a week from her counselor, who is currently working on the
child social skills and Trauma related issues. M«@#2% is also seen once a week for video sessions
with her Occupational Therapist and Speech Therapist.

Both guidance counselor reported to work closely with the children mother and she’s cooperative
and is receptive to suggestions for the greater good of the children education progress.

Medical:

] Mw- up to date with . annual physicals. JJJJii

immunizations are up to date as well. Margaret healthy since covid-19 health

outbreak. Subject child M had one doctor visit on 05/26/20 for an ongoing issue. Subject
_. The non-respondent

mother continues to address all the children medical concerns as recommended.

Services and referrals: 2 0]

The non—resEondent mother and children have Preventive Services in place. Ms. Ingoglia [JJj

and Mgge continues to be engaged in mental health services to address
concerns. On 06/23/20, CPS spoke with Ms. Ingoglia psychotherapist who reported to engage Ms.
Ingoglia in weekly psychotherapy for childhood trauma and trauma related anxiety and stress in
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the context of domestic violence and ongoing custody dispute of her daughter. CPS also followed
up with subject child M Psychotherapist, who has not contacted CPS fo date.

CPS was able to

speak with customer service, who reported that the children are consistent with their therapy on a
wekly basis. I

On 03/25/20, CPS partake in a mental health consult for Mr. Malek. Recommendations and
referrals were given to discuss with Mr. Malek. CPS had a discussion with Mr. Malek about
referring him to a mental health clinic in his community and he declined the offer. Mr. Malek is
not receptive to addressing mental health concerns currently.

Contact with Preventive:

PPRS continues to be in place for this family and Preventive Worker has been addressing any
issues that arises with the family. Case Planner reported no concerns for the children currently.

DIR/Criminal History:

An updated search for Criminal History and Domestic Incident Report was submitted on
02/27/2020. The results were received on 03/05/2020, which showed no new DIR’s or
CRIMINAL report file for Ms. Margret Ingoglia or Mr. Robert Malek. There’s a full stay away
Order of Protection in place against Mr. Malek, on behalf of Ms. Ingoglia, Joe and Margaret.

Summary:

CPS has been assigned to this case as of January 6, 2020, since then CPS has been working with
the family. Ms. Ingoglia has been cooperative and has allowed CPS to enter her home. Ms. Ingoglia
seems to enjoy caring for the subject children Joe and Mamermgs and they seem happy in her care.
She is providing for their basic needs. During visit’s the children is friendly and always ready to
engage CPS. Ms. Ingoglia continues to learn skills to provide a safe and structural home for Joe and
Matsxgg. CPS is working with her on consistency.

During Covid-19 outbreak, Ms. Ingoglia adhere to New York State orders and sheltered in place and
kept the children safe and healthy. Ms. Ingoglia is receptive to supervised video visits or supervised
phone contact between Mr. Malek and Masgegmey. However, Ms. Ingoglia did not agree for her phone
or Joe’s phone to be used for phone or video contact; neither can the video visit to occur in her
home. Ms. Ingoglia and CPS advocated for the video visit to occur in her building in a safe space
without the use of her or Joe’s devices. Mr. Malek refused on the premise that the child will be ZO'L
leaving the home and can contract the virus and he does not want ACS/CPS to supervise the visits
going forward. Mr. Malek presented two Resources to supervise the video visits. CPS contacted the
Resources identified the first one (Psychologist) the information given, no business came matching
that information. The second Resource identified (Psychologist), claimed he does not know of Mr.
Malek and asked questions of what is expected of this supervised virtual visit will look like. After
learning about the requirements, the Resource insisted, ACS must pay for his services not Mr.
Malek. ACS did not approve Mr. Malek resource. CPS was made privy to a contracted resource for
supervised therapeutic visits. CPS contacted the resource and got alil the details, then CPS and
CPSS1 had a conversation with Mr. Malek before sending out the referral. Mr. Malek was insisting
he must know why ACS rejected his resource before any conversation about referring him for
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therapeutic visits with his daughter at this new resource. As a result, supervised phone contact
between Mr. Malek and Meg@apey continues when CPS visits the home, which is going well so far.
Mr. Malek continues his manipulative behaviors and wants to control Ms, Ingoglia ability to care for
the children. One way he does that is by calling in reports to the State Central Registry. On
05/05/2020 an additional information case was called in regarding subject child Joe going outside
to the store without a mask on and Mr. Malek not seeing Mg for the past 3 weeks. On
06/06/20, a subsequent case reporting that Mapggggee has a medical condition which prevents her
from perspiring in hot temperatures. This condition predisposes her to heat exhaustion with
corresponding symptoms of vomiting and elevated temperatures. Ms. Ingoglia knows about this
medical condition but has failed to address the situation appropriately. On 06/06/20 the local
temperatures will rise placing the child at imminent risk of heat exhaustion/stroke. As pe the non-
respondent mother there’s no medical evidence to support Mr. Malek claim/report.

Respectfully submitted,
Paula Garcia 07/07/2020
Preparer (Print name) Signature Date
1274 Bedford Avenue Unit 225 paula.garcia2@acs.nyc.gov 718-623-4629
Address and Unit E-mail Telephone
Bolade Begho 07/07/2020
Preparer’s Supervisor (Print Signature Date
name)

3
Tyeisha Witherspoon 07/07/2020 "
Preparer’s CPM if needed (Print Signature Date
name) h

26>
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abc75abc@2mail.com

m: abc75abc@gmail.com
sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 7:31 AM
To: Gibson, Nicola (ACS); Robert Maes; Travis Johnson; Henderson Brathwaite;
abc75abc@gmail.com
Subject: Conversation between Me and mrs garcia
Attachments: Me_mrs_garcia(36).pdf

this here was the text message that was quoted upon in the acs court repart 7-7-20. d

also, this is in filing 507139/2020 that you all had received in that case. nicola didnt though but rosmil did.

regarding the covid 19 scare commentary [ am requesting from everyone the,highest ranking staff persons emall from your

associated agency / corporation.

if you dont have that email, the,highest ranking person you have or can obtain the email of.

henceforth,

i am requesting this of:

travis johnsan for legal aid

robert maes for brooklyn defender services

nicola told me she Is the deputy bureau chief

also, | am requesting the email of judge fiore from henderson brathwaite / williams.,if you dont have that, the email of someone
Otgher tham amanda white.

i can only request. now up to you.

sincerely,
robert malek

Sent from my Verizon LG Smartphone

B
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abc75abc@gmail.com

('“rom: robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>
sent: Monday, November 9, 2020 11:03 PM
To: Ishapiro@bds.org; Ischreibersdorf@bds.org; jsabel@legal-aid.org;
david.hansell@acs.nyc.gov
Cc: Jdwillia@nycourts.gov; robert malek
Subject: disability discrimination, race discrimination, ethical violations of nicola gibson and
rosmil aimonte
Attachments: us court fling part 2.pdf

Dear Mr. Hansell,

Dear Mrs Shapiro,

Dear Mrs Schreibersdorf,
Dear Mrs. Sabel,

Dear Judge Williams,

Mr. Hansell, Hello. 1 am writing to you to inform you of disability discrimination, race

discrimination and ethical violations of your bureau chief nicola gibson and rosmil almonte whom

represent acs of new york city.

Since you are the head of the agency, i am emailing you to confirm of your decision for your
Ogency to take such actions and make such statements.

-

Mrs. Sabel, Hello. [ am including you because the actions of ACS NYC and BDS representing
Margaret Ingoglia are affecting the welfare of my child for she is barred from seeing her father.
Her name is Margaret Malek.

Mrs Shapiro and Mrs. Schreibersdorf, Hello. 1 am including you because Brooklyn Defender
Services is representing Margaret ingoglia and is in violation of attorney ethics to take part in
representing the within ;:.tated position of Margaret Ingoglia and ACS of which your agency can be
held liable.

Judge Williams, Hello. | am including you because in the most order to show cause, rosmil
aimonte, attorney of acs stated that ACS IS AN EXECUTIVE AGENCY AND JUDGE WILLIAMS HAS NO
POWER TO PLACE ANY ORDER UPON THEM. EXCEPT OF COURSE THE ORDERS THAT ACS WANTS
THE JUDGE, YOU TO WRITE FOR THEM. 2&7

SO THE PETITIONER HAS BECOME THE JUDGE IN MY CASE. HOW CONVENIENT AND WHOLLY
UNLAWFUL OF DUE PROCESS 5TH AND 14TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

1. Mr. Hansell, please view the document within that | filed at us court today. In thls document, it
Otates in exhibit A. that acs considers their client, margaret ingoglia to be IRISH AMERICAN while
father Robert Malek is the race of Jewish and NOT AMERICAN. Such is part 2. Part 1 and 2 were

1



sent to Rosmil Aimonte today whom is your other attorney. If anyone here wants part 1, just ask
me for it and | will send.

T

(-\). In July of this year, in acs court report Rosmil Almonte along with Nicola Gibson as your
attorneys representing ACS of NYC, took part in mocking me having covid by calling me " the covid
scare,” and furthermore, in their report falsely quoted me as having made text statements | did
not make to ACS Paula Garcia.

3. When I informed your staff attorneys, nicola gibson and rosmil almonte that their actions are a
breach of ethics, they had nothing to say. | was ignored. Sadly from what | understand from court
attorney Brathwaite, Judge Williams knew about this as well. She too had nothing to say. But then
again, according to acs, she has no power over them in the first place. Interesting Mr. Hansell. -
Very enlightening as to whether or not Judge Williams Courtroom is actually a courtroom to begin
with according to ACS.

4. After me stating to them that doing as such to someone whom had covid is wrong, they then
took the other abusive position of you cannot see your child unless you test negative for a covid
test. So in step 1, | was made fun of and since | asserted that Covid is serious and they should not
mock anyone for having it . Then, they then took the new position of | cannot see my child unless
i test negative.

5. 1 had minor Covid Symptoms in the end of March, 2020 and informed Paula Garcia | was
Oymptom free in the beginning of May.

6. It is now November, 2020 7-8 months later.

7. Due to me having Covid, your acs attorneys and staff are preventing me from seeing my

. daughter unless | produce a negative test regardless of the fact that there is no evidence that
those whom have had Covid and minor as | was, become eternal Covid carriers to infect the world,
months later. In other words, there is zero medical evidence to back up the actions of your acs
workers taking part in such parental and child abuse, aiyehsa witherspoon, paula garcia, rosmil
almonte and nicola gibson. | have brought up to them that there is no medical evidence in support
and they could care less. Apparently, if it was up to acs of new york city, all previous covid carriers
should be placed into quarantine or placed into concentration camps, barred from seeing their
children. Or, Mr. Hansell, is it only those whom are Jewish and whom acs considers as NOT
AMERICAN in your own documents within , exhibit A.... 202

8. In order for me to file two notices of removal, one at us court in manhattan in September and
other filings in us court in Brooklyn, in order to enter you have to take a coronavirus test. | have
reported to acs garcia, aiyehsa witherspoon and your two staff attorneys that 1, in september
tested negative at us court or | never would have been able to file the documents. Everyone
dnows | am pro se. Now, once again, today, | entered and was cleared. Regardless, your staff
—~nants me to take a full on coronavirus test though I display no symptoms which makes no
medical sense. Your worker today, paula garcia in recorded phone conversation stated to

t 2



me that well, you could be asymptomatic ! So | said, well that's true.
However that goes for everyone else. | can then be negative today and

(Myositive tomorrow ! She had no answer for this. Furthermore, when |
told her that approximately 20% of new yorkers have corona antibodies (
view links in this email. as high as 25 % ! and this is those whom were tested 11!
) I then said, what about every other asymptomatic person walking too ?
Are all the people entering 1274 bedford avenue getting coronavirus
tests ? are all your workers ? she had no answer for this either and chose
rather than to hang up on me to just put the phone down and walk away.’
Of which also is on tape that she did this as well. )

9. So Mr. Hansell, whom represents the acs agency of the city of new

york, what | need to know is, do you consider the race of Jews

coronavirus carriers or non jews as well ? And, if you consider non jews to

to be carriers of coronavirus as well can you affirm to me that all acs

workers are getting full blown coronavirus tests on a regular basis as well
(-jus all other parents, such as your AMERICAN client, Margaret Ingoglia?

10. Mr. Hansell, your staff has zero evidence of ever informing me of
when, if ever | will be allowed to see my daughter again if | dont wish to
take a Coronavirus test so it is apparent that you, acs of new york city
have determined that such deprivation of my parental rights is now.....
permanent, along with your American client Margaret Ingoglia, because |
previously had coronavirus. Isn't that correct Mr. Hansell ?

11. As for BDS, it is important that you are aware of the position of Robert Maes and his client
Margaret Ingoglia, whom is under court and acs jurisdiction to take part in such disability and race
discriminatioh upon my daughter and |, terminating my right to see my daughter without just
cause. Medical speculation gives you and ACS no right to take part in terminating a parents right
to see his child.

2?

12. Today, my daughter on the phone was once again, begging me to take a coronavirus test to be
able to see me. [ told her the truth that | took a Coronavirus test , have no symptoms and that her
Qnother and Garcia are lying. Such testing by two courthouses are insufficient for acs of new york
i

ity.




13. The actions of Margaret Ingoglia continue to typify her parental alienation and efforts to take
every possible opportunity as a means to prevent me from seeing my daughter.
ﬁ4 Throughout Covid, | have repeatedly requested of Robert Maes, Rosmil Almonte and Travis
Johnson to be able to give the family a HEPA air cleaner for not a penny. Margaret Ingoglia had no
concern for her family nor ACS for my family.

15. Paul Garcia in text message to me this summer, informed that she didnt even know if the
family had PPE equipment....

14 AND 15 CONFIRM THAT THE FORESTATED ACTIONS OF INGOGLIA AND ACS ARE WITH MALICE
AND INTENT TO DEPRIVE MY DAUGHTER AND | OF OUR PARENTAL RIGHTS.

| dont know if you all realize this but the ACLU will take this case in about two seconds and it will
end up in the newspaper.

Regardless, for me, all it takes is a notice of claim and | am good to go in 30 days.

The choice is yours.

Sincerely,
Robert Malek

https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/23/nyregion/coronavirus-new-york-update.html
"https:/jwww.cnbc.com/2020/06/30[roughIy—2§Qercent—ofAnew-vork-ctty-ha s-probably-been-infected-with-coronavirus-
r-scott-gottlieb-says.html
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abc75abc@2maii.com .

Oom: robert malek <abc75abc@gmail.com>
Jent: Friday, November 20, 2020 8:57 AM
To: Johnson, Travis; Jdwillla@nycourts.gov; Robert Maes; Aimonte, Rosmil {ACS); robert.
malek; david.hansell@acs.nyc.gov; Garcia, Paula S (ACS); Witherspoon, lyeisha D (ACS)
Subject: contempt of court, professional misconduct, perjury, right to proceed as pro se
Attachments: covid scare text message.pdf
hello.

1. In the July 2020 court report, almonte, garcia, witherspoon and begho not only used vile
language, making fun of someone having a deadly disease, they also lied as to the statements i
had made.

The following is the text message between Garcia and 1. Notice how these corrupt acs individuals
distort the factual truth.

| have the right to file a dismissal of acs case against malek for such professional misconduct.

| have brought this to the attention of gibson as well that this is improper. Regardless, they would
neither retract or apologize for anything.

[ have also indicated to all " attorneys " in a subsequent email that it is also professional
misconduct for you to say nothing regarding this.

O

It is perjury on the court and represents gross misconduct. No one cared to say anything. Not even
Brathwaite.

Even when | emailed the " attorneys " just like | cannot call rosmil a whore and travis a nigger,
THIS IS UNACCEPTABLE. Still 1 got nowhere.

Of course no one, not even my childs mother whom also didnt care when her sons father was
dying either, cared about my welfare except Maes whom said to me that he was sorry that | was
sickened. However, you cant be sorry on one hand and violate professional ethics on another
hand to stay silent regarding this matter and further such abuse upon me by not letting me see
my daughter.

AS A MATTER OF FACT, FOR THREE WEEKS AFTER | CAME DOWN WITH THE SYMPTOMS | WAS
IGNORED BY EVERYONE ME TRYING TO HAVE CONTACT WITH MY DAUGHTER UNTIL TRAVIS
EMAILED ALMONTE. )

ONE NIGHT WHEN MY LUNGS WERE HURTING AND WAS AFRAID | WAS GOING TO DIE, | CALLED
MARGARET INGOGLIA ON THE PHONE NUMBER THAT WAS LISTED IN DISCOVERY SO | CAN SPEAK
\TO MINNIE. | LEFT A MESSAGE. NO RETURN CALL. | COULD HAVE DIED WITHOUT AT LEAST
SPEAKING TO MY DAUGHTER FIRST SO MY DAUGHTER CAN GO THE REST OF HER LIFE ASKING
HERSELF, BUT WHY DIDNT DADDY CALL ME BEFORE HE DIED ? MARGARET INGOGLIA COULD CARE

1




LESS. THIS IS THE EVIL OF MARGARET INGOGLIA. NO CONCERN. NOT THEN, NOT NOW, NOT EVER.
THE WOMAN IS EVIL. WHEN | HAD CORONA, SHE DIDNT EVEN TELL MY DAUGHTER IT WAS MY
CBIRTHDAY ON APRIL 6 AS MY DAUGHTER HAD TOLD ME ON THE PHONE.

From here, the coronavirus abuse did not end. From here, it was, ok. So you had corona months
ago ? Take another test if you want to see your daughter even months later though you have no
symptoms. | go to court, get screened and still, not good enough.

Meanwhile, | am bringing gifts to my daughter at 1274 bedford ave with other parents, workers
and children there and no one has any concerns.

Since these attorneys and acs workers such as begho and witherspoon have taken such position, |
have adopted new names for them as well. With witherspoon and begho soon to come.

Gutter Whore Almonte

West Hollywood Johnson " Mr. West Hollyweood "
Spic Maes

" Corn on the Cob eatin ' Brathwaite *

and acs garcia as Monkey face garcia.

IF THEY WANT TO LIE TO THE COURT UPON MY STATEMENTS, COMMIT PERJURY AND CALL ME
VILE NAMES THEN THIS IS HOW THEY WILL BE SPOKEN TO IN RETURN.

INTERACTION AT AN ACS OFFICE BY ME UPON THESE LOWLIFES IS WHOLLY UNWORKABLE UNDER
THE CIRCUMSTANCES BECAUSE IF | SEE THESE PEOPLE, THERE IS GOING TO BE A BIG PROBLEM.
THANKFULLY, ANY TIME | HAVE BROUGHT GIFTS TO MY DAUGHTER | HAVE NOT SEEN THEM.

1%

My new change in attitude is simple. Dr. Lloyd Glauberman, Vivian Thompsen and Stuart
Levinson are all mental health workers that | have spoken to. The consensus is united. Fight
back, fight like hell, protect your daughter and let her know you are fighting for her. Henceforth,
such is what I will do..

Regarding the letter from ACS usual in the back pocket contracted resource on Bedford Ave.
stating that my daughter has separation anxiety NOT BECAUSE SHE HASNT SEEN HER FATHER FOR

8 MONTHS BUT BECAUSE HER MOTHER LEFT FOR A MONTH 3 YEARS AGO........ccccevraneens AND
THIS IS THE FIRST TIME WE ARE HEARING OF THIS " ANXIETY ™ [S UTTERLY LAUGHABLE. DOES
ANYONE BELIEVE THIS NONSENSE ? Q]}

OH, AND NOW IN THIS ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND THE OTHER 4 MONTH BACKDATED ONE, ACS
NOW PRESENTING PHYSICAL ABUSE 111111 WHICH SOMEHOW EVOLVED FROM 2.5 YEARS OF
AMNESIA OF MEMORY......



THE ONLY PATHETIC TRUTH OF THIS IS THAT MY DAUGHTER IS BEING TOLD SUCH LIES TO TRY TO
ALIENATE HER FROM HER FATHER.

THIRD PETITION AMENDMENT IN THE WORKS GUTTER WHORE ALMONTE ???

OW THAT WOULD BE A PROBLEM, WOULDN'T IT ? ESPECIALLY SINCE ACS HAS ZERO PHOTOS,
911 CALLS, HOSPITAL VISITS OR EVIDENCE OF SUCH ABUSE WHATSOEVER.
MAYBE YOU WOULD LIKE TO PRESENT MARGARET INGOGLIAS FAMILY OFFENSE PETITION UPON
JUAN PALOMINO HER SONS FATHER AS WELL TO THE COURT WHERE SHE ALLEGED HE TRIED TO
ATTEMPTED MURDER HER AND HAS ATTACKED HER WITH A KNIFE AND A STICK IN THE PAST.

MY DAUGHTER IS NOW AFRAID OF BEING " TAKEN BY HER FATHER " 111 ? WHEN MEANWHILE,
HER MOTHER HAS TAKEN HER FROM HER FATHER FOR 8 MONTHS. IT IS CLEAR SHE IS AFRAID OF
BEING TAXEN FROM HER FATHER IN WHOLE, SUCH FEAR MATERIALIZING UPON ACS GUTTER
WHORE ALMONTE ATTEMPT TO SUSPEND " VISITS " WHICH ARE AN INSULT AND NOT VISITS TO
BEGIN WITH.

Gutter Whore Almonte does not stop there. She commits contempt of court by humiliating the
authority of judge williams, telling her that she doesnt have the authority in 4 month backdated
osc to even allow me to record the visits to my daughter because acs is an EXECUTIVE
ENTERPRISE. z
Meanwhile my right to record is lawfully clear and the right for judge williams to order upon ACS
OYC is also clear. Google the rights of film makers and photographers in new york city : a brief
outline of applicable laws. +

Federal Cases:

Martin VS Gross
Gertz Vs Robert Welch
Glik Vs Cunniffe

If | was judge williams, | would either put her in jail for contempt, contact the legal ethics board
for a history of disciplinary action to be on her record, ban her from the case or dismiss acs action
altogether which is what | would do as judge. | would simply say, " | dont have the authority
because you are an executive enterprise ? Okay. your case is dismissed.... and that's my authority.
Have a nice day... Next.....I "

2k

If these lowlifes have the right to be lawyers, which we'll see after | report them for misconduct, |

have the right to proceed pro se. | am not a low life, am honest and the only time | told the court |

refuse is when the matter came up of another order to try to stop or limit my scr calls. 1 will never
top trying to protect my daughter. Such is impossible.

< am tired of this abuse for myself and my daughter. The matter of us court and the allegations |

have made, are honest and truthful to the best of my knowledge and belief. For example, On 9-

3




25-18 Judge Williams stated that there are decisions, decision that came back from appellate
.court regarding the placement of the children. Well, nowhere to be found........... How, Why and

Where ? ,
O

Mr. Hansell, these are your employees. You are responsible for them. | expect and hold you
responsible to take proper action in this situation.

i
Sincerely,
Robert Malek




EXHIBIT T

pyA




PRINYC

COVID Report Pandemic Response Lab
~malek, robert Dr. Merlin, Mark | 13542599
\
UOB Gty (M 52y) Rapid Reliable Testing Date Collected 06/27/2021 00:00
Phone 9294418429 35w 35th St. Floor 6 Date Received 06/28/2021 01:03
MRN# MTU2706202110631639 New York, NY 10001 Date Reported 06/28/2021 06:27

Requisition #  MTU2706202110631639

SARS-CoV-2 (COVID-19): NEGATIVE

Testing Results

SARS-CoV-2 (COVID-19 | NOT DETECTED

Final Report Electronically signed by Dr. Patel, Chiraag MD as approved by the medical director on 06/28/2021 at 06:27 AM

Reference Range: NOT DETECTED

Test Information:

The PRL SARS-CoV-2(COVID-19) test is a real-time reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction (rRT-PCR) test The SARS-CoV~=2 primer and probe set is designed to amplify and detect RNA
from the SARS-CoV-2 in respiratory specimens from patients as recommended for testing by public health autherity guidelines. The assay employs the CDC-designed primer/probe sequences
as included in the SARS-CoV-2 (2019-nCoV) CDC qPCR Probe Assay and listed below. SARS-CoV-2-specific sequences target two separate regions of the viral nucleocapsid (N) gene. Also
included is an internal control targeting the human RNase P (RP) gene. All three targets are detected in a single assay in multiplex, each with a unique tlucrophore-guencher combination

Limitations:
1. The test was validated for use only with upper and lower respiratory specimens.
2. Negative results do not preclude SARS-CoV-2 infection and should not be used as the sole basis for treatment or other patient management decisions. Optimum specimen types and timing
meok viral levels during infections caused by SARS-CoV-2 have not been determined.
L Sllection of multiple specimens (types and time points) from the same patient may be necessary to detect the virus.
4. A false negative result may occur if a specimen is improperly collected, transported or handled. False negative results may also occur if amplification inhibitors are present in the specimen or if
inadequate numbers of organisms are present in the specimen.
5. Positive and negative predictive values are highly dependent on prevalence. False negative test results are more likely when prevalence of disease is high. False positive test results are more
likely when prevalence is moderate to low.
6. If the virus mutates in the RT-PCR target region, SARS-CoV-2 may not be detected or may be detected less predictably. Inhibitors or other types of interference may produce a false negative
result.
7. An interference study evaluating the effect of common cold medications was not performed.
8. Test performance can be aoffected because the epidemiology and pathology of disease caused by SARS-CoV-2 is not fully known. For example, clinicians and laboratories may not know the
optimum types of specimens to collect, and when during infection these specimens are most likely to contain levels of virus that can be readily detected.
9. Detection of viral RNA may not indicate the presence of infectious virus or that SARS-CoV-2 Is the causative agent for clinical symptoms.
10. The performance of this test has not been established for monitoring treatment of SARSCoV-2 infection.
11. The performance of this test has not been established for screening of blood or blood product for the presence of SARS-CoV-2.
12. This test cannot rule out diseases caused by other bacterial or viral pathogens.

This test was developed, and its performance characteristics determined by the Pandemic Response Laboratory. It has not been cleared or approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration.
The FDA has determined that such clearance or approval Is not necessary. The test methodelogy has been validated in-house and the methodology as well as the validation data, reviewed by
the Clinical Laboratory Evaluation Program of the New York State Department of Health. The validation data is available at the Laboratory at the address below. The laboratory also participates in
Inter-laboratory testing under the auspices of the College of American Pathologists, in keeping with the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988 (CLIA B8). Therefore, this test is
used for clinical purposes. It should not be regarded as investigational or for research on this basis alone.
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Testing Performed at Reopen Diagnostics LLC d/b/a Pandemic Response Lab NYC, 430 East 29th St, Alexandria Center West, 12th floor, New York, NY 10016
CLIA#: 31D0106549 | Medical Director: Chiraag D. Patel MD, FCAP
Telephone: 332.214.3323
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MERLIN, MARK Specimen Number:

RAPID RELIABLE TESTING DOB: R, MTU2706202110631636

35 W. 35th STREET 6th FLOOR n_— Date Collected: 06/27/2021
ex: Male + 5 .

NEW YORK, NY 10001 Address: Twom Colected; 12:29 EDT

Date Reported: 06/27/2021
Time Reported: 12:48 EDT

2609 East 14th Street Brooklyn
New York 11235 11235
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Tel: 646-755-9951
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CLINICAL REPORT

Test Result Report Date

H and H Rapid Antigen Negative 06/27/2021

£ ) | NOTE: Test performed using Nasal, Mid-Turbinate swab.
Please consider re-collection of a new specimen, if clinically indicated.

NOTE: The COVID-19 assay is under Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) by the

U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Rapid Reliable Testing is designated as a laboratory
by the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988(CLIA) and

are qualified to perform this test.

Final Report
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Rapid Reliable Testing Mark Merlin, M.D
35w 35th St. | New York, NY 10001 | 646-755-9951 Laboratory Director
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here.

JUDGE WILLIAMS (00:00):

The one consideration, and | will have to review this to see if anything has been addressed like this
anywhere in the state, is with respect to the COVID testing in light of the governor's recent, and that is
recent as in June of this year, lifting of restrictions, and | don't know if there's any application in this
circumstance to those orders of the governor. So | will be reviewing that simple ... When | say simple,
that particular issue in terms of my prior orders. But with respect to the mental health assessment itself,
we've had a couple of discussions about this point. You have named various people who deny that they
have any ongoing therapeutic or patient relationship with you, and to that extent, the court will again
confirm that is the order of the court.

ROBERT MALEK, RESPONDENT (01:09):

Okay, now one thing at a time. As far as the coronavirus situation, | have recently been double tested. |
have the results. | am negative. That's one, and | could produce that.

JUDGE WILLIAMS (01:21):
Okay.

ROBERT MALEK, RESPONDENT (01:21):

And two, | am double vaccinated and I'd like to know if you issued these orders and everyone did this
supposedly for the safety or protection of my child, I'd like to know when Margaret Ingoglia got
vaccinated along with Joe Palomino, and I'd like to know when they were tested because | was tested
and | got double vaccinated.

ROSMIL ALMONTE, ACS (01:46):

So your honor, regarding that information, ACS is not privy to the ... That's for non-respondent mother
to want to disclose if she wants to. ACS does not have that information. It's HIPAA regulations that it's
for the non-respondent mother to decide whether or not she wants to provide that information on her
children.

ROBERT MALEK, RESPONDENT (02:06):

Oh, | see. So when it comes to the children, your jurisdiction stops when it comes to your client. When it
comes to me, it's a different story. But for the mother to be vaccinated, for the mother to have been
tested for the safety of the children, it don't matter. Okay, that's on ... It's on record. The transcriber has
it. We'll see how far that goes.

Now regarding me being evaluated, | have been evaluated by Dr. Eli. I've had this notarized. |
presented it to the court. I've been evaluated by Dr. Fox. | present. | have three SEO diplomas, and this is
not good enough. You're still all ... (0

JUDGE WILLIAMS (02:42):
What is the SEO diploma?

Sco
ROBERT MALEK, RESPONDENT (02:46):
ACS requested me to go to sfo for a parenting program. ?_20
(=
Y4V
court 6-28-2021 abridged (Completed 08/27/22) Page 1 of 1
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FAMILY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

COUNTY OF KINGS
X

In the Matter of

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
Miettes M@
Joe Palomino ~—— ( )
Children under the Age of Eighteen Docket No. NN-19410/11-18
Alleged to be Neglected by Part: 6 (Williams, FCJ)

Robert Malek

Respondent, -

Commissioner of the Administration
for Children’s Services, City of New York,

Petitioner,

NOTICE: THE PURPOSE OF THIS HEARING IS TO PUNISH THE
ACCUSED FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT. SUCH PUNISHMENT MAY
CONSIST OF A FINE OR IMPRISONMENT, OR BOTH, ACCORDING TO
LAW.

WARNING: A FINDING OF WILLFUL VIOLATION OF A COURT
ORDER MAY SUBJECT YOU TO CONTEMPT OF COURT AND FINE
. OR IMPRISONMENT OF UP TO SIX MONTHS.
Upon the annexed affirmation of Rosmil Almonte, Esq., the annexed affidavit of Child

Protective Specialist, Ardaisha Hudson, the Exhibits annexed thereto, and all of the papers and

L
proceedings heretofore had herein, and good and sufficient cause appearing,

2&1
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Let the respondent Robert Malek., and the attorey for the children, Travis Johnson, Esq.,
show cause before this Court at Part thereof, located at the courthouse at 330 Jay Street,
Brooklyn, New York on the day of January 2020, at o'clock in the forenoon of that

day, o as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, why an order should not be entered::

(a) Holding Robert Malek., respondent herein, in civil and/or criminal contempt of court,
pursuant to FCA § 156, FCA § 1029, FCA § 1056 and Judiciary Law article 19
sections 750 and 753 for violation of the Temporary Order of Protection entered in
this proceeding, and entering the appropriate punishment against her in connection
therewith;

(b)  Suspending visits for the respondent and the subject child MGege& M@ until the
responde-nt undergoes a mental health evaluation;

(¢c)  Granting leave to amend the petition; and

(d)  For such other and further relief as this court deems just and proper.

ORDERED that pending a determination of this motion the respondent Robert Malek’s
visits with the subject child Mapgovy Mé’ are hereby suspended and petitioner is
granted leave to amend.
GOOD AND SUFFICIENT CAUSE APPEARING, let service of a copy of this order,
together with the papers upon which it was granted, upon counsel for the respondent father, and

the Attomney for the Child, pursuant to CPLR sections 2103, on or before the day of

, 2020, be deemed good and sufficient service.

20



Dated:

TO:

January 2, 2020
Brooklyn, New York

ENTER:

Clerk of Court

Robert Malek
Attorney for Respondent

Travis Johnsen, Esq.
Attorney for the Subject Children
Legal Aid Society



FAMILY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

X
In the Matter of

Attorney Affirmation
Mecia Mgihié

Joe Palomino

Children under the Age of Eighteen Docket No, NN-19410/11-18
Alleged to be Neglected by Part: 6 (Williams, FCJ)

Robert Malek

Respondent, - .

Comumissioner of the Administration
for Children’s Services, City of New York,

Petitioner,

X
Rosmil Almonte, Esq. affirms the following under penalty of perjury, that:
1. Iam an attorney duly admitted to the practice of law before the courts of the State of New
York. Iam of counsel to Alan Sputz, Esq., Special Assistant Corporation Counsel to
James Johnson, Esq., Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, and as such counse}
for the petitioner, the Commissioner of the Administration for Children’s Services
(“ACS”) herein.
2. This Affirmation is offered in support of petitioner's current motion requesting the
respondent father be held in contempt of court upon further facts which are alleged
herein, suspending his visits with the subject child Mm until he undergoes a mental

health evaluation and grant petitioner leave to amend the petition.

,7:15




¢
FACTS

This child protective proceeding was initiated on July 21, 2018, by the Commissioner of

+ the Administration for Children’s Services (“ACS”), pursuant to Article 10 of the Family

Court Act ("FCA™). The petition alleges, inter alia, that the respondent father failed to
provide the subject child with proper supervision or guardianship. See Petition at
EXHIBIT A.

On or about July 31, 2018, the matter was heard before the Honorable Jacqueline
Williams and the subject children were released to the non-respondent mother with ACS
supervision and a Full Stay Away Order of Protection was issued against the respondent
on behalf of the subject children and the non-respondent mother. The court also issued an
order that all visits between the respondent and the subject child Magpgesg shall be agency
supervised only.

On or about October 2018, petitioner filed an Order to Show Cause seeking to suspend
the respondent’s visit with the subject child Margaret because of the respondent exhibited
inappropriate behavior including interrogating the subject child Magggsey during visits
and calling the State Central Registry after every visit with the subject child against the
non-respondent mother. The court granted Petitioner’s application in part. The Court
issued an order that all the visits will be suspended until a therapeutic visit provider is
located.

On or about February 2019, the respondent commenced therapeutic visits at the CFS. On
or about August 2019, the CFS terminated services with the respondent because of his

inappropriate behavior with staff at the CFS. After the therapeutic visits were terminated,
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O CPS Hudson was not able to locate another service provider that the respondent would
agree to.

7. On or about September 18, 2019, the issued an order directing the .mpondent to
participate in an Imminent Risk Assessment in court and directed agency supervised
visits for the respondent and the subject child Ma}@@puntil a therapeutic visit provider is
located. To date the respondent has not submitted to the imminent risk assessment nor
engaged in any of the services recommended by ACS.

8. According to ACS case records, since the filing of the petition, the respondent has called
in approximately thirty (30) cases to the State Central Registry against the non-respondent
mother alleging that she is neglecting and abusing the subject child Maggga#® According
to ACS records all the cases called by the respondent against the non-respondent mother

O have been unfounded.

9. Attached as Exhibit C is a copy of the Temporary Order of Protection, which ACS now
alleges was violated by the respondent. Said order states that the respondent, is to stay
away from the non-respondent mother and the subject children. This includes to refrain
from harassment and menacing. The respondent was present in court when this order was
issued. Petitioner submits that the respondent continually cailing in false reporis of
neglect and abuse of the subject child M¢§ma® by the non-respondent mother constitutes
harassment and menacing and is a violation of the Order of Protection. As a result of the_
respondent calling in false reports to the State Central Registry, the subject child MgsRyg
has had to endured forensic medical examination and is thoroughly body checked at the
beginning and end of every agency visit. Additionally, the non-mspondent‘mother and the

D subject children are routinely woken up in the middle of the night by ECS conducing

wim plbns ¢
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emergency home visits. According to CPS Hudson, she has routinely told the respondent

to discuss his alleged concerns with her and not to call in reports to the State Central

Registry.

The Court should find the Respondent in Contempt of the Order of Protection.

10. FCA § 156 states in relevant part that; “[t]he provisions of the judiciary law relating to

@ L.

12.

civil and criminal contempt shall apply to the family court in any proceeding in which it
has jurisdiction...a violation of an order of the family court in any such proceedﬁ'xg which
directs a party...to do an act or refrain from doing an act shail be punishable under such
provisions of the judiciary law, unless a' specific punishment or other remedy for such
violation is provided in this act or any other law.”

The Judiciary Law, under Asticle 19 § 750 and 753, permits this court to punish the
respondent father for criminal and/or civil contempt of court for violation of FCA § 1029,
Unlike Final Orders of Protection issued under FCA § 1056 which have a specific remedy
for a violation punishable under FCA § 1072, a violation of FCA § 1029 shall be
punishable under the provisions of the judiciary law as no specific punishment is
delineated in the Family Court Act.

In McCormick, The Court of Appeals defined the elements that must be met in order for a
Court to find that contempt has occurred. McCormick v. Axelrod, 59 I\i.Y.Zd 574, 583.
(NY 1983). To find that contempt has occurred, the Court must determine that a lawful
order of the court, clearly expressing an unequivocal mandate, was in effect. I  The

Court must also find that the order has been disobeyed /d, Finally, the party to be held in
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contempt must have had knowledge of the Court’s order, although it is not necessary that
the order actually have been served upon the party. Jd.

13. The Court of Appeals has held that in order to find contempt, it must be determined that
“a lawful order of the court, clearly expressing an unequivocal mandate, was in effect,”

McCormick, supra. On March 19, 2018, under the authority granted by Family Court Act

§1029, this Court entered a Temporary Order of Protection against the respondent father,
directing him to in relevant part to;

Refrain from communication or any other contact by mail,

telephone, e-mail, voice-meil or other electronic or any other

means with ,.. Shatasha Renee Brown (DOB: 01/15/1992), See

EXHIBIT A.
As the Temporary Order of Protection in this court was entered pursuant to the underlying

O Article 10 neglect case, FCA § 1029 is the applicable statute for issuing Orders of

Protection. Section 1029 of the Family Court Act states that “the family court, upon the
application of any person who may originate a proceeding under this article, for good
cause shown, may issue a temporary order of protection, before or after the filing of such
petition, which may contain any of the provisions anthorized on the making of an order of
protection under section one thousand fifty-six.” The very face of the Order of Protection
is a reflection that the requirements for its issuance under FCA §1029 were met, in that
the Court, after hearing an application from the petitioner of the Asticle 10 neglect
proceeding, found that there was good cause shown in the underlying Article 10 petition
to enter the order.

14, Finally, the Temporary Order of Protection was clear and unequivocal, detailing the name

O and dates of birth of the respondent and the name and date of birth of the party he was to
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o refrain communicating with. Petitioner submits that the respondent continually calling in
false reports of neglect and abuse of the subject child MW by the non-respondent
mother constitutes harassment and menacing and is a violation of the Order of Protection.
15. The Court of Appeals has consistently held that a party to be held in contempt must have
had knowledge of the Court’s order; although it is not necessary that the order actually

have been served upon the party. McCormick, Supra; see also People ex rel. Stearns v.

Mar, 181 N.Y. 463 (N.Y. 1905); Shakun v. Shakun, 11 A.D.2d 724 (2d Dept 1960);

Power Authority of New York v. Moeller, 57 A.D.2d 380 (3d Dept 1977). In Stearns, the
Court of Appeals similarly noted, “this court has upheld proceedings in the Supreme
Court, punishing parties for contempt in violating an injunction whe had knowledge of it,
though not served, and also the agency and attorneys of parties having like knowledge of
o the granting of the order, though it was imperfectly or irregularly served.” Supra at 470.
The Stearns Court cited a decision supporting this premise from a prior case where a
defendant and his attorney were found to have committed contempt for violating an
Order, when they were present for the application for the order but left before the order
was entered:
If these parties by their attendance in court were apprised that there
was an order, that is sufficient; and I can not attend to a distinction
so thin, as that persons standing here until the moment the Lord
Chancellor is about to pronounce the order, which from &ll that
passed they must know will be pronounced, can by getting out of
the Hall at this instant avoid all the consequences. /d,
16. There are two fundamental categories of contempt, civil and criminal, both of which this
Court has the authority to consider. The two varieties can be distinguished in that the

purpose of criminal contempt is to compel respect for the Court’s mandates, whereas the

@,
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purpose of civil contempt is to vindicate the rights of a party to the proceeding. (See, e.g.,
McComick v. Axelrod, supra; Matter of Anonymous, 222 A.D.2d 501; 635 N.Y.S.2d 73
(App. Div. 2™ Dept. 1995); Matter of Murray, 98 A.D.2d 93; 469 N.Y.S.2d 747 (App.
Div. First Dept. 1983); Matter of Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) v.

Department of Environmental Conservation and Central Hudson Gas & Electric, et al., 70
N.Y.2d 233; 513 N.E.2d 706; 519 N.Y.S.2d 539 (Ct. of Appeals 1987).}) In Matter of

DEP, the Court commented that:

“This court's power to punish for civil and criminal contempt is
found respectively in Judiciary Law § 753 (A) (3) and § 750 (A)
(3). Although the same act may be punishable as both a civil and a
criminal contempt, the two types of contempt serve separate and
distinct purposes, A civil contempt is one where the rights of an
individual have been harmed by the contemnor's failure to obey a
court order {People ex rel. Munsell v Court of Over & Terminer,
101 NY 245). Any penalty imposed is designed not to punish but,
rather, to compensate the injured private party or to coerce
compliance with the court's mandate or both (State of New York v
Unique Ideas, 44 NY2d 345). A criminal contempt, on the other
hand, involves an offense against judicial authority and is utilized
to protect the integrity of the judicial process and to compel respect
for its mandates (King v Barnes, 113 NY 476). Unlike civil
contempt, the aim in a criminal contempt proceeding is solely to
punish the contemnor for disobeying a court order, the penalty
imposed being punitive rather than compensatory (State of New
York v Unique Ideas, 44 NY2d 345, supra).” 1d., 70 NY2d at 239.

17. Here, there wouid appear to be a basis for both civil contempt and criminal contempt.
Since the purpose of an order issued pursuant to § 1029 is the protection of a party, any
such order which was violated would logically create a basis to vindicate that parties’
rights by imposing contempt. Additionally, however, such a willful disobedience of the

order creates a basis for the court to impose a punishment due to the disrespect

10
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demonstrated by the respondent for the court’s mandate to abide by the Order of
PrPtecﬁom

ACS submits that it is in possession of evidence which will allow it to meet its burden of
establisiaing that the lawful Temporary Order of Protection, clearly expressing an
unequivocal mandate, was in effect, that respondent was aware of said order, and that
there is a reasonable certainty that he disobeyed said order. (See, Pereira v. Pereira, 5
N.Y.2d 301; 319 N.E.2d 413; 361 N.Y.S.2d 148 (Ct. of Appeals 1974); Matter of

McCormick v Axelrod, 59 NY2d 574, 583, supra; People ex rel. Stearns v Marr, 181 NY

463, 470), supra.) Once that threshold has been passed, the Court should then proceed to

determine which category of contempt should be imposed upon the respondent.

The Could Should Suspend the Respondent’s Visits Until He Undergoes a Mental

Health Evaluation.

19. Family Court Act section 1030(c), states in relevant part that “a respondent shall be

granted reasonable and regularly scheduled visitation unless the court finds that the
child’s life or health would be endangered thereby, but the court may order visitation
under the supervision of an employee of a local social services department upon 2 finding
that such supervised visitation is in the best interest of the child.” In the incident
proceeding the respond.cnt father’s current mental state possess a risk to the subject child
Ma#ggama® emotional and physical wellbeing to the point that during the last visit the
subject child Mayygad asked the respondent father to not call in reports against her

mother,

11
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O LEAVE TO AMEND PETITION TO ADD ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THE
RESPONDENT FATHER
20. Petitioner now secks to amend the petition filed on July 31, 2018 to add allegations
against the respondent father that relate to his bizarre behavior or any other acts of similar
serious nafure requiring the aizl of the court.
21. Leave to amend shall be freely granted regardless of the merits or sufficiency of the
. Ppleadings. Grant v. Rochester, 68 Misc.2d 358, N.Y.S.2d 691 (1971).
22. Absent a showing that the amendment would be futile, palpably insufficient or
immaterial, the court should freely grant leave to amend. Van Dussen-Storto Motor Inn
v. Rochester Telephone Co., 63 App. Div. 2d 244, 407 N.Y.$.2d 287 (1987).
23. Based on the respondent father calling in false reports against the non-respondent mother
which have led to unnecessary child protective investigation of the non-respondent
m mother and the subject children. See Proposed Amended Petition annexed hereto as
Exhibit “B”
WHEREFORE, petitioner ACS respectfully asks that the Court grant the relief requested

herein, in its entirety, and grant such other and further relief which this Court deems just and

proper.

Dated: January 2, 2020
Brooklyn, NY

osmil/Almonte, Esqg.
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FAMILY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ()-? of
COUNTY OF KINGS

X

In the Matter of :
MM Md2Rg : Chiid Protective Specialist AFFIDAVIT

: Docket No: NN-19410-18

A Child under the Age of Eighteen :

Alleged to be Neglected by :

Robert Malek :

Respondent :

X

STATE OF NEWYORK. )
COUNTY OF KINGS) o

I, Ardaisha Hudson, do hereby swear and affirm, under penalty of perjury, the following to be
true;

1. Iam the Child Protective Specialist Assigned to this family. Since my assignment on
this case the respondent father has called in approximately 30 case to the State Central
Registry, alleging the abuse and neglect of the subject children by the non-respondent.
All of the cases called in by the respondent father against the non-respondent mother
have been unfounded.

2. Throughout my assignment on the case, I have spoken to the respondent father about
calling in false reports to the State Central Registry. I have explained to him that
when he calls in a report to the State Central Registry, ECS must make emergency
contact with the subject children to ensure their safety which often happens overnight.
I have also explained to him, that he leads to the subject children being interviewed

and forensically examined. However, the respondent father continues to call in reports

to the State Central Regisiry. I have explained the respondent that he should discuss

13
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his alleged concerns with his assigned CPS instead of calling in reports to the State
Central Registry. Despite, my several discussions, the respondent called in a report on
Christmas Eve against the non-respondent mother which led to ECS interrupting the
children’s Christmas. The subject children frequently been woken up in the middie of
the night have resulted in the subject children missing days of school because they are
not able to wake up in t.he morning,

. Moreover, as a result of the respondent calling cases to the State Central Registry,
must conduct fizll body checks of the subject child Mgy at the beginning and end
of every visit.

. Atthis time ACS is requesting that the respondent’s visits be suspended until he has

had a mental health evaluation since he does not seem to comprehend how his actions

At —

Ardaisha Hudson
CPS

are severally impacting the subject children.

Sworn to before me, this 7

Rosmil Almonto
HOTARY FUBLIC, STATEOP NEWZY?%RK
Registration No,

345
hmm‘?

14
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() secs. 1012, 1031 F.C.A. (Child Protective)

FAMILY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF KINGS

Attorney: ALMONTE, R
Judge:

In the Matter of Docket No: NN-19411-18

JOE PALOMINO
PETITION NEGLECT CASE

A Child Under Eighteen Years
of Age Alleged to be Neglected by

ROBERT MALEK

Child Protective Specialist:
ARDAISHA HUDSON

ACS #: 5236894

Unit #: 292-1°

Telephone: 718-245-5975

»e [ 1] [ 1] - - (13 [ 1] L[] (1] > " -y [ 1] -8 -l - [ 1] [ 1]
4

Respondent (s)

NOTICE: IF YOUR CHILD REMAINS IN FOSTER CARE FOR FIFTEEN (15) OF TEE MOST
RECENT TWENTY-TWO (22) MONTHS THE AGENCY MAY BE REQUIRED BY LAW TO FILE A
PETITION TO TERMINATE YOUR PARENTAL RIGHTS AND MAY FILE BEFORE THE END OF
THE 15-MONTH PERIOD.

TC THE FAMILY COURT:
The undersigned petitioner respectfully shows that:

1. Petitioner David A. Hansell, Commissioner of Administration for
Children's Services, a Child Protective Agency with offices at 150
William Street, New York, New York, is authorized to file a petition
under Article 10 of the Family Court Act.

[

i
2. JOE PALOMINO is a male child under the age of eighteen years,

having been born on W
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Said child resides at 1110 EAST 101ST STREET GROUND FLOOR, BROOKLYN,
NY¥Y, 11236.

The father of said child is

or is alleged to be JUAN PALOMINO who resides at L.K.A. -779
HENDRIX STREET APT. #1, BROOKLYN, NY, 11212.

The father's date of birth is

The mother of said child is MARGARET INGOGLIA  who resides at 1110
EAST 101ST STREET GROUND FLOOR, BROOKLYN, N¥Y, 11236.

The mother's date of birth is KBTZPewPd> The other person legally
responsible for the care of said child is ROBERT MALEK , Non-
Relative, who resides at 1110 EAST 1018T STREET GROUND FLOOR,
BROOKLYN, NY, 11236

(Upon information and belief), said child is a neglected child in
that: (Specify grounds of neglect under Section 1012 of the Family
Court Act.)}

See Addendum I.

{Upon information and belief},
ROBERT MALEK , the Non-Relative of said child
is the person who is responsible for neglect of said child.

There currently is not reason to believe, or information that
suggests or indicates that the child is a Native American child.

Petitioner is required to obtain education information and to provide

that information to foster care providers and other parties to this
proceeding. Unless otherwise obtained by release, Petitioner thus seeks a
court order to obtain the education records (including special education
records) of each child named in this petition who is not placed with a
parent (s) /legal guardian(s), and a court order to provide such records to
service providers where such records are necessary to enable the service
provider to establish and implement a plan of service.
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that an order be made deterwining the
sald JOE PALOMINO to be a neglected child, otherwise dealing with said

child in accordance with the provisions of Article 10 of the Family Court
Act.

Dated: 07/31/2018

David A. Hansell
Petitioner

Zachary W. Carter

Corporation Counsel

Alan W. Sputz

Special Assistant Corp Counsel

6)/

Signature of Attormney

DIANE SHEA of Counsel '
Name

Administration for Children Services
330 JAY STREET

12TH FLOOR

BROOKLYN NY 11201

718-802-2790
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF KINGS 8s.:

ARDAISHA HUDSON, being duly sworm, deposes and says that {(s)he is employed
by Administration for Children's Services, a Child Protective Agency; and
is acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the above-entitled
proceeding; that (s)he has read the foregoing petition and knows the
contents thereof; that the same is true to (his) (her} own knowledge
except as to those matters therein stated to be alleged upon information
and belief, and that as to those matters (s)he believes it to be true.

g_q)é-\
Petitioner

David A. Hansell, Commissioner

Administration for Children's

Services

By: ARDAISHA HUDSON
Child Protective Specialist

Sworn to before me, this
31st day of July 2018

g

Notary Public

N Pubﬂc.wmmuao! Now York
atary 02NGA381050

Quallfied in BROOKLYN coﬂ

Commisslon Expires Juf 03, 2021
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CASE NAME: MARGARET INGOGLIA
CHILDNAME: JOEPALOMINO

CASE NUMBER: 5236894

DATE PET FILED: 67/31/2018

_THECHILDREN: - _ THE RESPONDENT: S ‘
MARGHREP MalE (SE7CTIreS) ROBERT MALEK i
' JOE PALOMINO (DOB &Spem : i

JOE PALOMINO (DOB: AgRzwesip) and MASBYENp MQAEe (DOB: KBSkeasy are

children under eighteen years of age whose physical, mental or emotional
condition has been impaired or is in imminent danger of becoming impaired as
a result of the failure of the alleged father/person legally responsible
("PLR") for their care, ROBERT MALEK {(DOB: CEYRSXI®EB), to exercise a
minimum degree of care, in that:

1. Respondent PLR ROBERT MALEK holds himself out as the father of the
subject child MAEP%PU®> MPuZP®, age 3, and that he has been romantically
involved with the non-respondent mother, Margaret Ingoglia for the last four
years. The respondent PLR admitted that the non-respondent mother Margaret Jigs s
MzZe—and the subject child MYCAENF MR have resided with the respondent
PLR in his family home since the child MBRZE2FE ME22% was born. The
respondent PLR admitted that the subject child JOE PALOMINO, age 13, has
resided in respondent PLR's family home since February 2018. The respondent
PLR admitted that he is providing financially for the subject children JOE °
PALOMINO and MAAGRAA® MW in that the respondent PLR pays the bills in the
(:)family home and provides clothes and food for the subject children.

2. The respondent PLR ROBERT MALEK fails to supply the children JOE PALOMINO
and MARGARET MALEK, with adequate supervision and guardianship, in that:

a. On or about June 29, 2018, the non-respondent mother Margaret Ingoglia
stated to the undersigned that respondent PLR "verbally and mentally abuses"
the non-respondent mother, controls everything within the family including
the money, and the non-respondent mother cannot make any decisions without
the respondent PLRs permission. The non-respondent mother stated that the
respondent PLR monitors the non-respondent mother's text messages and
telephone calls, that the respondent PLR curses at the non-respondent mother
in front of the children including calling the non-respondent mother a
"bitech,* and that the non-respondent mother is afraid of the respondent PLR.
The non-respondent mother stated that she is afraid of what the respondent
PLR "is capable of" and stated that the respondent PLR threatened the non-
respondent mothexr that if she ever leaves with the subject child MyReps
MALEK, he will go to the nursing home of the maternal grandmother and hurt
the maternal grandmother.

b. Upon information and belief, the source being a conversation between the
subject child JOE PALOMINO and Child Protective Specialist (“CPS"} Xim James
on or about June 29, 2018, the subject child stated that the respondent PLR
is in a "bad mood everyday* and "threatens to hurt® the non-respondent
mother. The subject child stated that both he and the non-respondent mother
(:)are being *"picked on" by the PLR, and that the subject child "can‘'t take it
anymore." The subject child stated that the respondent PLR makes him "sad.®
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c. On or about June 29, 2018, the subject child JOE PALOMINO stated to the
undersigned that he is "scared" of the respondent PLR and that t-he subject
child JOE PALOMINC has seen the respondent PLR "get in [the non-respondent
mothersl face."

d. On or about June 29, 2018, the undersigned spoke with a caseplanner from
Catholic Charities, and the caseplanner stated that she has observed the
regpondent PLR be ¥"very controlling" over the family, and that the non-
respondent mother and subject children are not allowed to remain in the

family home until the respondent PLR returns from work, until approximately
10:30 P.M.

Based on the foregoing, the subject children are neglected or at risk of
becoming neglected pursuant to Article Ten of the Family Court Act.
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At a term of the Family Court of the
State of New York, held in and for
the County of Kings, at 330 Jay
Street, Brooklyn, NY 11201, on
September 18, 2019

PRESENT: Hon. Jacqueline D. Williams

In the Matter of File #: 235429
Docket #: NN-19411-18
Joe Palomino Ingoglia (DOB: 3/15/2004), NN-19410-18

Mgfzawy Midkptie VMg (DOB: 10/29/2014),

Children under Eighteen Years of Age
Alleged to be Neglected by ORDER

CPS #: 5236894

Robert Malek,
Respondent.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 1113 OF THE FAMILY COURT ACT, AN APPEAL FROM THIS
ORDER MUST BE TAKEN WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THE ORDER BY APPELLANT
IN COURT, 35 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF MAILING OF THE ORDER TO APPELLANT BY
THE CLERK OF COURT, OR 30 DAYS AFTER SERVICE BY APARTY ORTHE ATTORNEY
FOR THE CHILD UPON THE APPELLANT, WHICHEVER IS EARLIEST.

IT IS ORDERED that :

. Mr. Michael D. Carlin, Esq. has accepted assignment to serve as a Legal Advisor to Mr.
Malek. Any future communications sought by Mr. Malek with Attorney For Child, Ms. Amy
Serlin, Esq. shall specifically be directed through Mr. Carlin,

. Mr. Malek is directed to participate in an Imminent Risk Assessment here in the Court.
Mental Health Services to have access to the petitions filed as they conduct an imminent risk
assessment.

. Mr. Malek to provide copies of reports and/or updates regarding the services that he says he
is engaged in to the Court and parties by the conference date of 11/14/2019.

. Mr. Malek to continue with agency supervised and therapeutic visits with the Subject Child,
Margaret. The Court is accepting that as a result of cancellations of prior visits and late
appearances, Mr. Malek has not had approximately 8 hours of visitation time with Margaret.
In light of that fact, the Court directs ACS to work out a schedule of “makeup time” for Mr.
Malek with Margaret. So for example, one visit a week might be stretched from one hour to
90 minutes untii such time as the 8 hours have been “mad? up.”

. Mr. Malek is to comply with the therapeutic visits at the location arranged by ACS.
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Page: 20f2

Docket No: NN-19411-18
NN-19410-18

Order

. Mrs. Ingoglia is ordered by the Court to make her best efforts to ensure that she is on time
and present with Subject Child, Mggaige whenever the visits are scheduled. The constant
cancellations and lateness are not acceptable.

After the pretrial conference scheduled for 11/14/2019 at 11:00 am in Part 6A, the Court and parties
shall schedule a trial date for early 2020,

Dated: September 18, 2019 ENTER

201909181649, 1TRIDCIFIA26F JB29DLIS4E0D

L
Hon. Mcqueline D. Willlams

Checl applicable box:
[ Order mailed on fspecify date(s) and to whom mailed];
L[] Order received in court on [specify date(s) and to whom given];
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<:>Secs. 1012, 1031 F.C.A. {Cchild Protective)

FAMILY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF KINGS

Attorney: ALMONTE, R
Judge: WILLIAMS, J

———————————————————————————————————— x
In the Matter of : Docket No: NN-19410-18
0 :
z AMENDED PETITION NEGLECT CASE
A Child Under Eighteen Years :
of Age Alleged to be Neglected by H
ROBERT MALEK H
: Child Protective Specialist:
: ARDATISHA HUDSON
H ACS #: 5236854
<“> : Unit #: 273-1
: H Telephone: 718-245-5975
Respondent (s) : .
———————————————————————————————————— .

NOTICE: IF YOUR CHILD REMAINS IN FOSTER CARE FOR FIFTEEN (15) OF THE MOST
RECENT TWENTY-TWO (22) MONTHS THE AGENCY MAY BE REQUIRED BY LAW TO FILE A
PETITION TG TERMINATE YOUR PARENTAL RIGHTS AND MAY FILE BEFORE THE END OF
THE 15-MONTH PERIOD.

TC THE FAMILY COURT:
The undersigned petitioner respectfully shows that:

1. Petitioner David A. Hansell, Commissioner of Administration for
Children's Services, a Child Protective Agency with offices at 150
William Street, New York, New York, is authorized to file a petition
under Article 10 of the Family Court Act.

2. MERGHONY MBI®# is a female child under the age of eighteen years,

having been born on ZEHEHES -



24

3. Said child resides at whose address is CONFIDENTIAL.

4. The father of said child is
or is alleged to be ROBERT MALEK whose addregs is CONFIDENTIAL.
The father's date of birth is_ZPRLaes.
The mother of said child is MARGARET INGOGLIA whose address is
CONFIDENTIAL.

The mother's date of birth is W

5. ({Upon information and belief), said child is a neglected child in
that: (Specify grounds of neglect under Section 1012 of the Family
Court Act.)

See Addendum I.

6. (Upon information and belief),
ROBERT MALEK , the Legal Father of said child
is the person who is responsible for neglect of said child.

7. There currently is not reason to believe, or information that
suggests or indicates that the child is a Native American child.

Petitioner is required to obtain education information and to provide
that information to foster care providers and other parties to this
proceeding. Unless otherwise obtained by release, Petitioner thus seeks a
court order to obtain the education records (including special education
records) of each child named in this petition who is not placed with a
parent (s) /legal guardian(s), and a court order to provide such records to
service providers where such records are necessary to enable the service
provider to establish and implement a plan of service.
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CASE NAME: MARGARET INGOGLIA
CHILD NAME: MERSWREF MG
CASE NUUMBER; 52363894
DATE PET FILED: 07/31/2018 .
DATE PET AMENDED 0§/02/2020
THE CHILDREN: THE RESPONDENT:

S (DOBEA N  'ROBERTMALEK

MaraAgyd §

JOE PALOMINO (DOB 03/15/2004) o ]
JOE PALOMINO (DOB:~3tBRFalEss) and MRS MERR (DOB: q are
children under eighteen years of age whose physical, mental or otional
condition has been impaired or is in imminent danger of becoming impaired as
a result of the failure of the alleged father/person legally responsible

("PLR") for their care, ROBERT MALEK (DOB: XSHNELGgF)- to exercise a
minimum degree of care, in that: ’

1. Respondent PLR ROBERT MALEK holds himself out as the father of the
subject child MXSEPREP MERZH, age 3, and that he has been romantically
involved with the non-respondent mother, Margaret Ingoglia for the last four

years. The respondent PLR admitted that the non-respondent mother Margaret cociy
Matek and the subject child MAPGER®Y MARRSE have resided with the respondent Aoy
PLR in his family home since the child MNE#SER> MR was born. The /"‘““‘b
respondent PLR admitted that the subject child JOE PALOMINO, age 13, has Sl
resided in respondent PLR's family home since February 2018. The respondent

PLR admitted that he is providing financially for the subject children JOE
PALOMING and MMAEAEES MPBR® in that the respondent PLR pays the bills in the

(:>family home and provides clothes and food for the subject children,

2. The respondent PLR ROBERT MALEK fails to supply the children JOE PALOMINO
and MERSEGNCH V@EEF, with adequate supervision and guardianship, in that:

a. On or about June 29, 2018, the non-respondent mother Margaret Ingoglia
stated to the undersigned that respondent PLR "verbally and mentally abuses”
the non-respondent mother, controls everything within the family including
the money, and the non-respondent mother cannot make any decisions without
the respondent PLRs permission. The non-respondent mother stated that the
respondent PLR monitors the non-respondent mother's text messages and
telephone calls, that the respondent PLR curses at the non-respondent mother
in front of the children including calling the non-respondent mother a
"bitch," and that the non-respondent mother is afraid of the respondent PLR.
The non-respondent mother stated that she is afraid of what the respondent
PLR "is capable of® and stated that the respondent PLR threatened the non-
respondent mother that if she ever leaves with the subject child MiEERES
M@ he will go to the nursing home of the maternal grandmother and hurt
the maternal grandmother.

b. Upon information and belief, the source being a conversation between the
subject child JOE PALOMINO and Child Protective Specialist ("CPS") Kim James
on or about June 29, 2018, the subject child stated that the respondent PLR
is in a "bad mood everyday" and "threatens to hurt" the non-respondent
mother. The subject child stated that both he and the non-respondent mother
<->are being "picked on" by the PLR, and that the subject child "can't take it
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(zjfnymore." The subject child stated that the respondent PLR makes him "sad."

c. On or about June 29, 2018, the subject child JOE PALOMINO stated to the
undersigned that he is "scared" of the respondent PLR and that the subject
child JOE PALOMINO has seen the respondent PLR ¥"get in [the non-respondent
mothers] face.®

d. On or about June 29, 2018, the undersigned spocke with a caseplanner from
Catholic Charities, and the caseplanner stated that she has observed the
respondent PLR be "very controlling® over the family, and that the non-
respondent mother and subject children are not allowed to remain in the
family home until the respondent PLR returns from work, until approximately
10:30 P.M,

3. The respondent PLR ROBERT MALEK fails to supply the children JOE
PALOMINO and MARGAREP® Mag¥s, with adequate supervision and guardianship by
engaging in bizarre behavior or acts of a similarly serious nature which
unreasonably inflicts harm upon the subject children JOE PALOMINO and

METCRRES:
a. Petitioner re-alleges sections 1-2a-d

b. According to ACS case records the respondent PLR ROBERT MALEK has called
thirty {(30) reports to the State Central Registry against the non-respondent
mother alleging that she is abusing and neglecting the subject children. All
the reports called in by the respondent father have been investigated by ACS
<:>and unfounded. As a result of the respondents actions, the subject child
M has been forensically interviewed three (3) times and medically
examined. The subject children are frequently woken up in the middle of the
night by Emergency Child Protective Services (ECS) investigating the reports
called in by the respondent. According to the CPS Hudson, she has informed
the respondent of the consequences of calling in cases to the State Central
Registry on numerous occasions; but, the respondent continues to make
reports without any regards to the impact it has on the subject children.

c. According to the subject child Joe, it is difficult for him to wake up in
the morning to go to school because of ECS continuously visiting the home in
the middle of the night.

d. According toc CPS Yolanda Jones, she has heard the subject child Margaret
begging the respondent ROBERT MALEK to not call any more reports against her
mother.

Based on the foregoing, the subject children are neglected or at risk of
becoming neglected pursuant to Article Ten of the Family Court Act.
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31743371 ingogliz,iviergarst INV SUB  1Z/29/2017 3/12/20i6 IND APRY C=se open-CPSreguired  CPS - Familial
31743321 Ingogliz.ddargarst INT SUE  12£29/2077 12729/2077 CPS - Familizl
- 31710004 (ngogliaviargerst F38 CW3 21712077

’ﬁ 31700288 Ingoglizdviargarat F8! CWwrs 121712077 121712017

(-.) 31708154 Ilngoplizdargerst INV T 12072017 272048 UNF APRV Cszss onen-Ssivices CPE - Famllisl
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COMMNECTIONS et A RN G !
STACE SUMMARY GONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY
BTAGE: invastigetion
CASED: 28874555 STAGEID: 32516442 025-;
CASE NAME: Ingogiis,iviargara TAGE MAME:  Ingogliz.Marcsral
oh: M05 REPORT DATE: 4f19/2018
INTARKE NARRATIVE
Lail Naveative

Marrative;

On an ongoing basis since Aungus: 2018, ' wpgey () has been chronically ill. The mother

(Margaret) has not sought out medical attention for M 1@t As a resuli, M@Pn continues
to be chwonically iil. Tt is unknown if MVicsa has susiained any other injuries as a regult, For
a period o7 six rmonths or longer, Jos (15) has been chronically ill, The mother has not scught
out medical atiention for Joe. As a resul, Joe contnues to bs chr onically ill. Itis unknown if

Joe has susiained any other njuries. This is an ongoing sifuation for both childven. The
bialogical father to i opelp (Roberi) has an unkuown role.
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Lomprenensive Family Services 25>
) Forgmsic & Thevapentic Services
' Richerd Syifzer, Executive Director
430 Lexington Avenus tel. 212.267 2471
4tx Floor! fa 267.2
fax, 21L2.267.2853
New York, NY 10017 vfw Es-mﬂ- cowm
N EE ST T AT,
May 7, 2019

Honorable Jaequeline Willlams
30 Jay Street
Brooklvn, ™New York 11201
Case Mame:

oy Ay

A

T

.,..._X.-—-m-
g

\}l

Ivir""-‘--':?‘ ‘Jlm ;\15@

File £: 233429

Child: Memmn =2 MG My, DOB e

Judge Wiliieme

Comprehensive Family Services {CFS8) is in recsini of Court Order dated Ociobar 22,
2018 directing that CFS conduc: TWO, two-,nour sessions per week, bewwssn Mr. Roban:

Malek, and his daughrer, Mm (Mini) My (2g= 4). Siace

sevenieen visits have occurrad, p

the fast coury dais.

imarily every Monday and Tuesdzy from @ — 11 am,

The mother cancelled four visits due o Mini being ill, and this writer cancelled one

due 10 parsonzl illness. All vi thet were cancelled were eventually made up ar

enother dete and tima. The following report is respe
\

citully submitisd

The Court should be ewzre that the mother has besn on time Tor anly twe of the
sevenigen visits. Usually she is thirty to fartv-five minutes lats, and on 8iy sspar
occasions has been over an howr late. Twice, she arrived one hour aad forty-five
-unu‘:;s pasi the schedulad start timie. This writer has spoken w0 the mos
about her lateness, wroie her & letier regarding it, and has coniacted ACS to inform
them of this issue. Egech time the mother has bsan late, this writer vwas able 1¢
ctending the tlms so es 1o h

visit with his daughter.

accommodats ¢ ellow the Tather to have hi

o

The mother has alzo arrivad, at times, with her son Jos. savin

he had en appoiniment laisr in day a5 &n sxplenetion for his absence from school. Ms,
an

ingogliz was told séveral occasions that she cannot leave Joe or her
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STAGE SUMMARY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
O AUTHORIZED PERSONHMEL OMLY
' ' STAGE: Invasilgation
— CASEID: 28871553 TAGE ID: 32337130
CASEMAME: Ingogliz Margarst STAGENAWIE:  Ingogis,Mergarst 2;‘
ch: {i5] REPORT DATE: 1712018
ALLEGATIONS
ALLEGED SUBJECT: Ingoglla,hiergarst SUBJECTID: 2124705
ALLEGATIOM: Educatignal Naglsct UNMSUBISUB: SUB
{
N
O 27
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CASED; 26871553
CASENAME: lIngoglia,Margere:
Ch: hi05

INTAKE NARRATIVE

CONNECTIONS

STAGE SUMKMARY
3TAGE: Investigation
STAGEID; 32337130

STAGE NAME: ingoglia,iMarearet

REPORT DATE: 1j7

12018

= ARNING ™
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
AUTHORIZED PERSONMEL ONLY

257

MNarrative:

Joe (age 14) has missed severzl weeks of school and
The mother (Margarer) is aware of JToe's excessive absences, yet she fails to adequately address

the concerns. Margaret (age 4

Dale Printed: 121672018 0:45:235 AN

) has an uaknown roia.

is falling behind academically as a resuls.

% 262
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Prograss Motes 21 THORIZED PERSONNEL OMLY

1 \l_--
Case Mame: tngoglie,Margarst Cess 1Dt 28871552
.y R L Lt e ..a----.....:nd 015 i\lG'_l'...-... Lais s P s i EEE L
2 “DRAFTT -
Bvent Date:  12/21/2018 Event Tims: 11215 Al Duration:
Sty Dats: 1212712018 Dist.Agy: 545 Wots Stetus: Draf 2
Author: Copeland, Cryste Entersd By:  Gopsland,Crystal ”b
lsthad: Fhone :
Locailon:

Typsle): Cass Cenjerance, Casswork Conizct, Collatsral Contact
Purpossa(s): Cess Planning

Other Parficinents):  Gase Manager, Supsivisor, Thiré Paniy Raviews
Family Particlpant({s): Ingaaﬁa.{\l Egarst

Focus:  Ingogllafviargsrst; W ,Mm- Pzlominoingogl. os

Progress Motes Marratlve:

Thers wes & schesuled ERC conductsd on December 21, 2018, In afiendance was Bivi Ms. Mergaret ingoglls { via ohone), ACS Chi
Ms. Aracishe Hudson { viz phone), Fecliiietar Tammy Miles, Supervizor Ting Ui, =nd Cass Plannsr Crvsial Copsland. Duning s
conisience stranpths, CORCEMS, ant 2n zeien plan was discusssd. Tha following iz the cuicoms from ths corisrancs:

Birangiiiss

-Ms. ingogliz tock Jos o his mental hes i 2ppoiniment

- is. Ingolgla ranoris fesling saie In inelr shslisr

- CH Jos can be halpiut

6 he reports har family is tesmin hers
45, Ingogliz filed 20 =nplication for housing znd she wenis fo izern how 1o worik with & compuisr

- Tha family might benafit from YAl er OPWDD services ,“i‘f-‘:i
- Ms. Ingogliz hzs sttended Some paranting classes EATLEN PHE BRpslart SR B TE A
~ %__:? FES i YA ) +
- M3, Ingogita would liks to work in & creative fsld end eam & GED
) 260 7 Faziss P7 Perone pp

ll.l

- Minnie appears to be meeting her davslopman izl millssto

WEIL STZH Pomp -
g gy PEOA Loss

.

. =i — e
Concarng-
- Thers wers 5 new cell ta the SCR mads batwasn Och toner 28 end Movaembsar 22
- Joe Is not ztisnding end Is snrollsd in 2 Sraoklyn school 2nc siill 2wk mental healh
.-'A , L. . . ....“.-
/- innls dogs not nave eny struciure. She's allowad to ramain up il pight 2nd hiss behavior Is ns excuss for tha family not following 3
i . e -
_{htaugh on task ATl pmse (A ] _

if')"?' f"" L Vr/‘f],-rr‘-_‘e :’ fZ. /l-r,-" "'" 3

- Thera ars concsrns 2bout iz mom's cognliion = ) R T g B
4—-—52 - t' Rt
. ﬂf&r— A4 3 7
.Y - As Osr OrGgrsss nIc. (=g, ? oz =HEn ti'-cz schoal 2 days in 8 n._r'w_.. 5 deva in Oclober, 2 daysin Novamhar, end no deys pricrto ‘}Ff..-
A Decsmberté. s
.o i -

g Jos is not receiving IEP =envicss snd hes besn l bzck tiice ¢

#ls. Ingoglle nsad childoars
: = =

«-'"‘I Corid)

N . - L
- BiNi does notrsceive child 2uppont ;%‘ 2 { 3 Iy

\;. 1

‘Al
b
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MLF AgTEAMDED /@ 7 //%—,c“ 4 .
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ot childysn with nuiritious foods and abweys feed e
she wanis McDanalds and BY gives 5C
= supervised visil, The father wes askec io
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during each visit while a co=worlcer is presant, as well &s taks photos of 3C.

™

Bisdiegls

On Movember 5, 2019, the children reporiedly had an
Jos has & Tollow-up appom'—n gnt Tor aloon_ wol
bg refarred to e endocrinologist. Joe hes compisi

an updated physicel, As per Ms. i1cog ig, € ii
7d she is expecting & referral viz mail for Jos

d abouf pain in his legs ead weight gain,
————

T

-r-
-&
1TiE

2{0

r-]

he tearm will follow up with the children's meadieal provider. — .
1Bisn  sEze Lo
S

4]

grvices:

Iis. ingoglia and ths children continue io receive preventive services from CAMBA. The family's

oass plennaer is Ms, Wilson. Ms. Wilson cen be reached at (347)461-3053

This case has heen recently re-assigned (o ¢

FSU/CPR Wis. Jones can be coniactsd a1

o ACS Family Services unit (FSU

t (6"6} 784-1510.

CI
el
]
[4]
i
ELI
1
4
[ Y

The BF My Maiek will hereferme
CP8 will follow up with the PPRS casg pi i, In f_,_
= ) -__’_,...-—"""4"

slills classas. / T
The 408 Early Childhood Coasuitent recommended M (hdinnis) be Teferzed for an
assist in assessing Minnias behavior zad

|

nenropsychological zssessment. The zssessment would e [
v |

{

i

brain functioniag to assess a child’s aseds. The consuiiant recommendad CPS reach out to SUNY
Downstate Hospital however the Tacility doss not offer the services.
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Bew Yaork City Adminieiretion for Thlldren’s Serdices wiil condanes fo moniter the hesifa
and safety aud well-belng of subject nabidren, New York City Administration for Children’s
Sarvices hopes that the information presenied in this report will assist the coust in dsciding the
best intersst of ths subjsct children
Respensinily submitiad,

BUCC0E(IB0EAYL.E0Y

AL F

N & j,— \

RHasbime Fermson i r“ fr/*-_.-—""""‘-\ R
Preparer’s Bupervisor {Frint Sighature ™7 -

naines)

Court Ordered Investigniion
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e CASEID: 26871553
CASENAME: Ingoglia.idargaret
CD: K13
321458125 InpogliaMargarst INT

12135080
32135058
3278 1
32320803
32120472
32120443
32803528
32117168
3211112
32708738
32108640
327109587
32053847
32053377
32893524
31?*33?1
743321
329 1588
328904503
328585861
=~ 31710004
31700986
31708154
31707808

b)

STAGEID

329856314
329983144

Ingoalia Margarst INV
Ingogiiz Margarst INT
Ingogliz, Margarst INT
Ingogliz, Margarst INT
Ingaglia.Mergarst INY
Ingealls,Margarst INT
nzlak,Roberi ARl
Ingogflz Margarsl NV
ingoglis.tiargsrst INT
Ingogliz.Margarst INT
tngooliz,argzret NV
Inpoglie,Misrgara: INT
Ingoglia,Margsrst Iy
Ingogliz,Merparet INT
hislsk,Rebsr AR
ingogla Margarst NV
Ingagliz,bizrozsrat INT
Ingogliz bdzroarst INT
ingogllz, Margerst INT
Ingeogllz Mizrgarst INT
Ingoglls,idzrgarst £33
Ingoglia,ivizrgerst F3t
Ingoglia.iviargarst [N
tngoglle Margarat INT

WORKER NAME
Fergusan,Rasiims M

Christiani,Dzanleliz

WORKER MAWME

STAGEID

32868204 Feusr

HudsonArdeishes Z
Christieni,Danislis

Dubes-Andsrsenadsgs

Grzenlsy,Victors

WORKER NARME

slack,Jarsmlsh L

WORKER MAME

rudson,Ardelshe £

Chirlstisni,Danizlis

Data Printad: 2118 /2020 B:27:47 Al

CoMMECTIONS 0000 =m SHWARMIR G
STAGE SUMMARY CONFIDEMTIAL INFORMATION
1 AUTHORIZED PERSOMIMEL ONLY
STAGE: Invesiloaiion n -
H Foun,
STAGEID: 31708454 % CASE TFEy (BEEas,
STAGEMAME:  Ingogha,Margere:
e )
REPORT DATE: "{217/20%7
SUS  B/a8r2018  2/5/204E CPS - Fenmliat
SUB  8/29/20%8 10117/2018 UNF APRV Cass opan-Sanicas CPS-Famllsl w=—=
SUR  BI28I2018 &122/2012 CP& - Farmllial
ADD 812412018 &/27/2018 Closed - Additionz] Repori  CPS - Familiat
BUP  B/S12048 812712048 Closed - Dupiicatz Repori  CPS - Familiat
SUB  8/18/20%8 BI28/2013 UNF APRV Cass open-Sarvicas CP3 - Familigh ==
SUB  Bf18/I2018 /132018 CP8 - Fzmilial
2182018 CPE - Famillzt
DUP  BMS/2048 B/M7/2048 SUS  ABRY Closad g5 Duplicsts CP3 - Fzmilizl
SUB  B[M9/2048 5/15/2018 LPS - Familial
ADD  8MOI2G48  aria/204R Clossd - Addiflonal Rspari CPE - Familliz
DUP  B/2/2018 9/45/2048 3UB APRY Closed 25 Duplicats CPE - Familisi
SUs B/2/2018  519/204s CR2 - Femilial
5UB 82812015 B/28/207% IND  APRV Czss opeEn-CPSragulrad CFPS - Famliiz!
S%B EIZB{?.O‘:S 612817048 - - CPE - Familist
: 1211872049 td . CPS - Femlliz
SUB  12/28/209T 3/12/201E UWF APRV Cessopen-CPSrequired  CPS - Femilia) B rarad
BUB 122812047 1272842047 CPS - Familig)
ADD 1212020 /312620 Closed - Additlonz] Report  CPS - Familisl
ADD  TEZ312018 12127/2040 Closad - Additional Repert  CPS - Femilis!
ADD 1YZBIZ2013 12i72/2018 Closzd - Agditional Report  CPS - Femilisl
CWE 121712057
CW3  1ZiTI20%7 2712047
i 20742057 2iTI08 UNF APRY  Ceass open-Servisas CP2 - Femilisl
11 12712097 124712047 CF2 - Femilial
ROLE TELEPHOME DISTRICT OR REGIONAL OFFICE
Primary {718} 755-3552  Broakivn Ezst Fiald Offlez ?J; /
Sscondzry  (718) T33-281 Erooklyn Ees; Fislg Oifics
ROLE TELEFHOME DIETRICT OF REGIONAL OFFICE
Primary {718} Z25-8873 ~roc.dun East Fleld Ofitca
Bscondzry (718} 735-2844 Brocklun Esst Field Ofiics
Secondery  {71d) 221-4038 Bracklvi East Fizld Offics
Secondzry  (848) £33-1338 Aes Emgigency Children's Ssrvi
ROLE TELEPHONE BISTRICT OR REGIONAL OFEICE
Histor. (548) 833-1331 ACS Emsigency Children's Ssivi
Primary
*
ROLE TELEFHONE DISTRICT OR REGIOMAL OFFICE
Histor. (713} 255-32758 Brookhm Szst Fisld Offics
Fiimary i
Historical {718} 735-28 Sraoklvn Szst Fleld Office ‘.
Szcondary Jormred
— T2
4; 4 ; =
.)E;' C -"“b&:’? g ‘;:? 2= 2
; F:g:- F4
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COMIECTIONS : e ARMING
STAGE SUMniary CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
AUTHORIZED PERSOMMNEL ORLY
STAGE: Invastigation 7 s B oD
CASE b 26874553 STAGEID: 31705154 S 838 &c’?ﬁ*ﬁ‘;";ffb PP
CRIEWAME:  IngoglizMergerst STACEWAME:  lagogliz,Margerst P e e, P
a: K13 REPORT DATS: TNT50T7 S ST LHTEE TS
23 on .
GASE SUMMARY Nz Gemileg
%——-—_
STAGEID STAGENAME BTAGE TYPE DTOPEN DT GLOSE DET. STAT. REASON STAGE CLASS, H—“SUB-
LLOSED SLASS
32095314 ingopllzMerosrst INT ADD  ZH3izoon P& - Famlliel
32068232 ingegliz,Marparses {4V N 21582020 MEW coe . Fendlsl
32868204 Ingoglie,Maroarst INT ini} 21212020 24212020 CFR .- Famiigl
32807381 Ingoglia,Margarst 1INV DUF 1272472018 42 I"'HZD 8US APRV Closed es Duplisais CPE - Fenllisl
32207566 Ingogliz,Margarst INT SUB  2/2412042 13/24/2018 Cba - Fzmilial
32804653 Ingoglla,iviargerst INV Dup 1"1’31120 2 12/28/2018 SUS APRV Cicsed es.Duplicals CcrPa - Familiz!
329048050 Ingoglia,tlergaral INT SUE 420291208 12121120148 . CPRE - Femilial
32853870 Ingogliz,idarger -.:l NV oure 11120:’20'.9 11/25/2018 8US  APRY  Closad s Duglicats CPS - ramlligl
32853807 ingoglie Msergerat INT  BUS 4472042048 1920/704E CPS - Familiz]
32341508 Ingoaliz,Mizrgarst IN*’ SUE 11M3i203% 4872020 uUNFE ;A.F'.F\V Cess open-Services CPS - Femlllal ==
32844462 Ilngoglis fdargarst INT BUZ  13113420h2 11312098 ) CBS - Familizl
32838319 Ingogllz,Mergeret Y SUB 3911208 11152098 UNF  APAV  Czss apen-Servicss CPS - Femilizl =
32825386 Ingoglizarcarst INT 3US 14142098 100 CPS8 - Fzmiliz]
32828241 Ingogliz.iargaratl INT ADD  1UGI2918 111622048 Clos=d - Adcllionzl Reporl CP8 - Femilisl
32826825 Ingoallz,Mergerst INV SUB  19EI120M9  1113/20928 UNF O APBY  (Cs=oe apsn-3enlcss GRS - Familisl s==7
328268818 Ilngoglis,Mizrgarat INT 8US  1¥S/ZD1E  11B/2045 CEB - Femillsl
328074358 Ingoglie,Margsrat INT ADD 0/24/2018 012802058 Closad - Additionsl Repnrt CPS - Fzmiiiz
32771832 Ingogliz.kierosral INY SUS  02/2092 4D/2312092 UNF ADRVY  Ceas open-Ssrvioss CPE - Femiligt =
32771892 Ingogllz,viergarst INT SUB  10/2/2018  10/2/2012 CPS .« Femlilst
32687838 Ingogliz Maroarst 1INV SUB  8/13/201€ 9/iB/201e UMF  APRV  Cszsz.opsn-Ssrvicss CPS - Famifia!
32697942 Ingogiie,izrgarst INT BUBE  BMM3/2018 BM3430%E CP8 - Familial
32587776 Ingogllz,Margarst INV BUP  5/30/2078 &/5/2018 3SUS  APRY  Closad e Dunlisais CP2 - Familia ,
32587712 Ingogiis,Margaret INT BUZ  Bf30/2098 3/30/204E CRS - Famillz! -~
32530176 Ingagliz,Margarst INT ADD  4f38/3048 GIEfI0n8 Clossd - adglilonsl Repert  CPS - Femiliel J‘///
32518412 ingoglis,Mergerat NV SUE  4/MBS2016 ©AE/2018 @E};‘}#DR\' Cesz opan-CPSrequirad CPE - Familisl "-14__-
32515289 Ingagliztargarst INT  SUS /1872048 2M8/208 o= CFS - Famlilzt 7
32337130 Ingogliz,Margersl 1NV 3UB  UTI209e 247201E {IMD _;3 APRY Cgszsopen-CPSrsguirsd  COPS - Familial 4===’—‘:\
32338887 Ingoglie,Merazre: INT SUS Y7o U200 CPE - ramliizl z\\\\
32335348 Ingogliz,iviargerat INT ADD 4/Bj20618  23i2018 Closed - Additional Rsgori CPS - Familial v
3225868387 Ingogliz, Meroerst [NV DUP  1123/20%6 13/25/201B 3US  APRV  Clossd 2z Duplicais CPE - remlite!
32268448 Ingeglle,Margarst INT SUS  1W/23/2015 11/23/2018 CPS - Familizl 2{ 2
32242803 ingogliazrgarst [NV BUF  TI8I20ME 1UTI2043 SUR APRV  Closed 23 Duglicais CPE - Famllizl
322242663 Ingoglia,fvlarcarst MNT 8US 1W8/2018 1V/8/20%8 CRS - Femilial
32238080 Ingobgha.Mzroarst INT ADD 212018 1W3D2043 Closed - 2dditional Repert  CPE - Famills
32234721 Ingocliz,Mergarst 1MV DUP  11/1/2018 11/3/2018. SUS APRV Closad as Duplicate CFS - Famillal
32232519 Ingoglle,ergarst INT SUs 12018 1ihiI204B CFE -~ Fzmilizt
32228711 [ngogilz,Mergerat (NV OUP  40/23/20%6 19212078 SUS APRAV  Clos=sd 23 Duplicete CPS - Familia}
32220701 Ingogliz,ivizrgarat INT 500 102812048 1HI0Z0ME Closad - Additional Report  CP& - Familial
32229881 Ingaclie Marcerst INT Bz 10 ZQME 10422,2048 CP& - Familizt
322196067 Ingogliztvarearst MV 3u3 P232058 12212078 UNF  APRY  Cess open-Servicss GRS - Familigl ===
32219517 IngoglisMargsrst INT sus 10!2...'2015 1012312075 CP8 - Familisl
32202809 Ingoolia,Marparst INT ABD  0M3I2018 20z2/2048 Closed - Additiong! Reperl CPE - Familizl
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